THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

NOV 2 2 305

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _//_day of ______, 1995, at Concho, Oklahoma, by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, a federally recognized Indian Tribe organized pursuant to Section 3 of the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1967) by and through its duly elected Tribal Chairman, Charles Surveyor (hereinafter referred to as "Tribe"), and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located in Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "Manager").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Tribe desires to become involved with Manager in the operation of a Class II gaming facility at a location described on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Tribe is committed to the use of gaming activities as a primary means of economic development and financial support of Tribe's budget for tribal programs and essential governmental services; and

WHEREAS, Tribe desires to contract for the management services of Manager, in order to assure that the proposed gaming facility is well managed, marketed and sufficiently funded for all initial costs of construction, rehabilitation, equipping, staffing and training of all employees; and

WHEREAS, Manager agrees to secure monies to fund the project and assist the Tribe in obtaining the capital investment necessary to the development of such facility or facilities, and the management experience necessary to the conducting of successful Tribal gaming operations pursuant to the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Tribe and Manager entered into a Gaming Management Agreement on January 5, 1993, and desire to amend this Agreement to comply with regulations adopted under the Act defined herein; and

WHEREAS, Tribe and Manager hereby amend and fully restate their understanding in this Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED by the parties hereto, that Tribe offers to hire Manager, and Manager agrees to accept Tribe's offer and to be employed as contract manager to manage Tribe's Class II gaming facilities under the terms and conditions and for the consideration more fully described hereinbelow.

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto below:

- 1.1 "Business Committee" shall mean the legislative body established under the laws of the Tribe with jurisdiction to oversee the Enterprise on behalf of the Tribe, and to contract for the construction and operation of any enterprise, including the Enterprise that is contemplated herein.
- 1.2 "<u>CPA</u>" shall mean an accounting firm of regional or national recognition selected by Tribal Representative.
- 1.3 "Business Corporation" shall mean the Cheyenne and Arapaho Business
 Development Corporation, an enterprise subsidiary of the Tribe to which this
 Agreement shall be assigned, and through which the Tribe shall engage in the
 business of the Enterprise.

1.4 The "Enterprise" is a commercial enterprise of the Tribe authorized to engage in (a) gaming of every variety defined as Class II Gaming by the Act (as defined below); and (b) any other lawful commercial activity allowed on the Property. The Tribe shall have the sole proprietary interest in and responsibility for the conduct of all Gaming Operations (as defined below) conducted by the Enterprise, subject to the rights and responsibilities of the Manager under this Agreement.

-2-

- 1.5 "<u>Gaming Operation</u>" or "<u>Gaming</u>" means the economic entity that is licensed by the Tribe, operates the games, receives the revenues, issues the prizes, and pays the expenses.
- 1. 6 "<u>Gaming Facility</u>" or "<u>Facility</u>" means the building and grounds, including any parking areas and drives used for ingress and egress and connecting the "Facility" to the city, county or state roads and highways. "Facility" includes any and all buildings and improvements located or constructed on the premises, and references authority and control over all business activities conducted within such improvements or upon the subject premises or in any way related or connected thereto.

1.7 "Gaming Related Operating Expenses" shall mean those expenses, (excluding Management Fees), calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), necessary for the Gaming Operation, including the following: (1) repayment of interest thereon for loans provided or secured by or with the assistance of Manager to the Tribe pursuant to this Agreement; (2) the payment of salaries, wages, benefit programs, and training for employees of the Gaming Operation, including Manager's Representative defined in Section 3.2 A. hereof, and contract labor or services retained on behalf of the Gaming Operation; (3) materials and supplies for the Gaming Operation; (4) utilities; (5) the cost of fire protection, emergency medical services and law enforcement ; (6) interest on installment contract purchases or lease-type financing by the Gaming Operation; (7) insurance and bonding; (8) advertising and marketing, including)

(9) fees, costs, dues and contributions associated with Tribal and Gaming Operation membership and participation in trade associations, political action associations and related associations; (10) security costs and 54

-3-

background checks of employees of the Gaming Operation; (11)

trash removal; (13) costs of goods sold; (14) other expenses designated as Operating Expenses in the annual budget of the Gaming Operation as approved by the Business Committee and Manager; (15) professional fees and expenses, including legal and accounting fees incurred on behalf of the Gaming Operation; (16) National Indian Gaming Commission fees; (17) amortization of start up expenses; (18) any federal, state or Tribal taxes or assessments which are properly assessed against the Gaming Operation; and (19)

, (12)

54

64

1.8 "<u>General Contractor</u>" shall mean Kraus-Anderson Construction Company or such other person or entity recommended by Manager and selected by the Tribal Representative, on behalf of the Tribe, acceptable to Manager, who is a licensed general contractor, experienced in the construction of commercial buildings and appurtenant structures and service facilities, and is capable of furnishing a performance and payment bond

"<u>General Manager</u>" shall mean the person selected by Manager and approved by the Tribal Representative, who is experienced in the operation, maintenance and accounting for a Gaming Operation. Such General Manager shall be employed by the Manager and shall be the person responsible for and with the necessary authority for carrying out the duties and responsibilities of Manager as set forth herein in connection

1.9

with the operation of the Facility. The General Manager shall be engaged during the term of this Agreement.

1.10 "<u>Management Agreement</u>" shall mean this Agreement.

- 1.11 "<u>Net Revenues</u>" shall mean gross gaming revenues of the Gaming Operations
 less (a) amounts paid out as, or paid for, prizes; and (b) total Gaming-Related
 Operating Expenses, excluding management fees.
- 1.12 "<u>Non-Gaming Net Revenues</u>" shall mean gross revenues from all nongaming sources, including without limitation, restaurant, food service and gift shop activities, less total non-gaming related operating expenses calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
- 1.13 "Project Approval" means approval of this Gaming Management Agreement and authorization by Manager to conduct Class II Gaming (as defined in the Act) by the Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission ("NIGC").
- 1.14 "Project" means the Gaming Facility developed and constructed by Manager for the conduct of Gaming Operations defined as "Class II Gaming" in Section 2703, Subsection 7(A) of the Act.

1.15 THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

1.16 "<u>Property</u>" shall mean a parcel of land, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached as a part hereof, on which the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, will build the Facility, which parcel is held by the United States in trust for the Tribe.

1.17 "<u>Start-up Expenses</u>" shall mean all expenses necessary to prepare for the commencement of Gaming incurred which are not otherwise Operating Expenses incurred under Section 1.6 of this Agreement. Start-up Expenses shall include costs to the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe as set forth in Section 2.2 A. hereof, and the cost to Manager for legal and other professional fees incurred on behalf of the Gaming Operation with the specific approval of the Manager, which approval shall not

-5-

be unreasonably withheld, incurred for purposes of entering into or obtaining ap_P. of this Agreement. Start-up Expenses also shall include, but not be limited to, necessary salaries, consulting fees, employee background checks and training, marketing expenses, supplies, inventories, uniforms, utility costs, travel and similar expenses necessary to prepare for the commencement of Gaming, together with such other expenses incurred with the approval of the Tribal Representative and Manager.

ويوجوده

, [}]"

- 1.18 "<u>Tribal Land</u>" means any property which may in the future, or which presently fits within the definition of "Indian Land" at Concho, Oklahoma, for purposes of establishing tribal or federal jurisdiction and regulatory authority over gaming activities.
- 1.19 "<u>Tribe</u>" means The Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma, acting by and through its then designated Business Committee.
- 1.20 "<u>Tribal Representative</u>" shall mean the person appointed in accordance with this Agreement by the Business Committee.
- 1.21 "<u>Tribal Gaming Board</u>" shall mean the body of the Tribe authorized to regulate the Gaming Operation pursuant to the Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma Gaming Ordinance adopted April 3, 1993.

ARTICLE II

EMPLOYMENT OF MANAGER

2.1 <u>General Responsibilities of Manager</u>. Tribe hereby retains and engages Manager commencing as of the Effective Date (as defined in Section 19.8 hereof). Manager's responsibilities include assisting Tribe with the obtaining or selection of desirable locations and facilities for the conducting of Class II and other desired gaming by Tribe both within and outside the Tribe's last reservation boundary, including the funds needed for any necessary construction, remodeling, equipping of the facility with gaming equipment and machinery, staffing, staff training, marketing and promotion and to fund an initial house bank sufficient to begin operation and safely cover all initial

-6-

wagers and payouts. Manager shall establish an adequate advertising and marketing budget and shall place all necessary advertising. Manager shall thereafter have the exclusive right to manage said Gaming Facility on behalf of Tribe in compliance with (i) the terms of this Agreement; (ii) in accordance with the Act or other applicable Tribal and/or Federal law; and (iii) in accordance with the Chevenne-Arapaho Gaming Ordinance. Manager shall maintain and provide food and beverage services for patrons of the Facility. Such food and beverage services shall be maintained and accounted for separately. Manager shall promptly pay all bills of the Gaming Operation when they become due with funds of the Gaming Operation. Manager, after consultation with the Tribal Representative, shall establish a schedule during which the Facility shall be open for business. Manager shall use actual market experience after opening to ascertain whether the schedule needs to be modified after taking into consideration the cost of operation during any given period and the revenues to be expected during that same period. Additionally, the Manager shall be responsible, if applicable, to supply NIGC with all information necessary for the Commission to comply with the regulations of the Commission issued pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"). This Agreement shall not transfer or, in any other manner, convey any interest in land or other real property.

2.2 A. <u>Manager's Role in Negotiating Tribal Compact</u>. Manager will provide, on behalf of the Tribe, legal counsel of Tribe's choice to work with the Tribe at a cost not to exceed

All such

14

64

participation shall be under the supervision of legal counsel to the Tribe and the Tribal Representative. The funds advanced shall be Start-up Expenses. In addition,

-7-

2.2 B. <u>Construction of Facility</u>. Following the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, shall undertake all steps necessary to construct the Facility, including, without limitation, the following:

1. Architect, Engineering and Design. The Manager shall retain the architectural firm of Korsunsky Krank Erickson Architects, Inc. and the civil engineering firm of Fox & Drechsler, Inc. to design the Facility, including the water and sewage facilities and site development; provided that the design, construction and maintenance of such facilities and site shall meet or exceed all reasonable minimum standards which would be imposed on such facilities by existing State or Federal statute or regulation which would be applicable if the Facility were located outside of the territorial boundaries of the Tribe, although those requirements would not otherwise apply within those territorial boundaries subject to such lesser standards as may be approved by the Tribal Representative; provided further, that nothing in this subsection shall grant any jurisdiction over the Property or its development and management to the State of Oklahoma or any political subdivision thereof. Design of the Project shall commence immediately. The General Contractor employed by the Tribe shall be responsible for building the Facility in accordance with the plans and specifications and for providing all materials, equipment and labor to construct and initially equip the Gaming Operation as necessary, including site development, and for supervising the construction, renovation or modification of the Facility so as to comply with the terms of any loan agreement to be executed. The design and construction of the Facility will adequately protect the environment and the public health and safety.

2. <u>Supervision and Construction</u>. The architect shall have the responsibility to supervise the completion of all the construction, development, improvements and related activities undertaken pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract with the General Contractor. The Tribe has retained the firm of McKinney

-8-

Partnership as inspecting architect to approve the plans and inspect the Facility during construction,

84

3. <u>Construction Commencement and Completion</u>. The contract with the General Contractor shall contain such provisions for the protection of the Tribe as it shall deem appropriate, and shall provide that construction of the Facility shall commence within ninety (90) days following the later of the Project Approval and the granting of all approvals necessary to commence construction, and shall also provide that the General Contractor shall exert its best efforts to complete construction within ten (10) months after commencement of construction. The General Contractor shall warrant the construction to be free of defects and unworkmanlike labor for a reasonable period to be agreed upon by Manager, Tribal Representative and General Contractor. The Manager is authorized to sign the contract with the General Contractor and all necessary subcontractors, and to make provision for periodic payments during construction.

2.2 C. <u>Fire and Safety</u>. The Facility on the Property shall be constructed and maintained in compliance with all fire and safety statutes, ordinances and regulations which would be applicable if the Facility was located outside of the exterior boundaries of the territory of the Tribe, although those requirements would not otherwise apply on that territory; provided, that nothing in this

-9-

subsection shall grant any jurisdiction to the State of Oklahoma or any political subdivision thereof over the Property. Law enforcement shall be provided by Tribe. Fire protection and emergency medical services shall be provided by Tribe, either directly or pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement secured by the Tribe. The reasonable cost of such services shall be borne by the Gaming Operation.

2.2 D. Equipment, Furniture and Furnishings Acquisition and Cost. Manager shall provide necessary bingo and other Gaming equipment, furniture and furnishings, with the approval of the Tribe, and Manager agrees to loan to the Tribe the funds therefor on the terms set forth herein for the purchase of such equipment for the Project, provided that the Manager may expressly agree that some or all of such equipment may be leased or financed with financing secured by Manager for the Tribe. In such event, the costs of such lease(s) (whether a financing or capital lease) or such financing shall be an Operating Expense of the Gaming Operation.

34

2.2 E. Working Capital.

2.2 F. <u>Damage or Impossibility of the Gaming Operation</u>. If, during the term of this Agreement, the Facility is damaged or destroyed by fire, war, or other casualty, or by an Act of God, and such damage was not the result of an intentional act of the Manager (any such occurrence being referred to herein as a "Casualty"), or if Gaming on the Property is prohibited as a result of a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, or by operation of any applicable legislation (any such prohibition being referred to herein as a "Legal Prohibition"), Manager shall have the following options:

1. <u>Maintenance of the Facility</u>. In the event of a Legal Prohibition, Manager shall have the option to continue its interest in this Agreement and to commence or

-10-

recommence the operation of Gaming at the Facility at any time prior to

?after the effective date of the Legal Prohibition if at some point during such

_____period such commencement or recommencement shall be legally and commercially feasible in the sole judgment of Manager.

2. <u>Repair or Replacement Option</u>. In the event of a Casualty, Manager may, in its sole discretion, within one hundred eighty (180) days after the date of the Casualty, undertake to reconstruct the Facility to a condition where Gaming can once again be conducted at the Facility. If Manager undertakes to reconstruct the Facility and if the insurance proceeds are insufficient to reconstruct the Facility to a condition where Gaming can once again be conducted at the Facility, Manager shall supply such funds necessary to reconstruct the Facility to such condition and shall have the sole right to adjust and settle any and all claims for such insurance proceeds.

If the insurance proceeds are not used to repair the Facility, the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, shall have the sole right to adjust and settle any and all claims for such insurance proceeds, and such proceeds shall be applied (i)

In either event, Manager may elect to terminate this Agreement.

৾৻৻

3. <u>Recommencement of Gaming</u>. After the Management Agreement has commenced, if after a period of cessation of Gaming on the Property the recommencement of Gaming is possible, and if Manager or Tribe has not terminated the Management Agreement under the provisions of this Agreement, and the provisions of the Management Agreement shall also recommence and the period of such cessation shall not be deemed to have been part of the term of the Management Agreement and the date of expiration of the term of the Management Agreement shall be extended by the number of days of such cessation period.

64

2.

4. <u>Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Sales</u>. During the term of this Agreement, no alcoholic beverages shall be served on the Property, unless the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, and Manager mutually agree to the serving of such beverages, and unless the serving of such beverage is otherwise in accordance with applicable law. Tobacco may be sold at the Gaming Operation by the Tribe if such sale is in accordance with the provisions of applicable law and with any agreements between the Tribe and any agency thereof and any other governmental entity. The revenues of any such tobacco sales shall be revenues of the Tribe, exclusively. The operation and all employees shall be under the direction of the Tribe; however, such employees shall meet the standards imposed by Manager on other employees of the Gaming Operation.

2.2 G. <u>Security Force</u>. Manager shall be responsible for providing a security force sufficient to reasonably assure the safety of the customers, personnel, monies, and property of the Gaming Operation. Such security force shall be comprised of security officers employed directly by the Tribe, or provided under a contract with a third party and the Tribe, who shall report directly to the Manager, and each security officer shall be bonded in sufficient amounts commensurate with their enforcement duties and obligations. The cost of such security force shall be included in the Operating Expenses of the Gaming Operation.

2.2 H. <u>Transportation</u>. Manager shall provide transportation to Concho, Oklahoma from the western regions of the Tribe to western Tribal members so that such members who do not have accessible daily transportation may be employed at the Facility during both construction of the

-12-

Project and after opening the Facility. Such transportation shall consist of two step-van type vehicles, accommodating at least nine passengers each.

2.3 Responsibilities of the Tribe. Tribe agrees to assist Manager (i) by gaining timely Project Approval of this contract by NIGC; (ii) by using its best efforts to secure a BIA loan or loan guaranty in the maximum amount obtainable; (iii) by timely obtaining a Class III Gaming Compact with the State of Oklahoma or such other appropriate governmental bodies by which Tribe can legally operate a full and satisfactory range of games in order to enhance the financial benefits of the Facilities to Tribe and Manager and to insure the financial feasibility of the proposed projects; (iv) by using its best efforts to cause sewer, water and electricity, adequate for the Project to be extended to the site at no cost to Manager or Gaming Operation; and (v) by timely promulgating appropriate Tribal gaming laws and regulations by which Manager can be guided and by which Tribe will exercise the required Tribal control and regulatory authority over its gaming industry. Other than the existing sales tax on certain gift shop items and the Entertainment Tax of \$1.00 (contained in Chapter 5 of the Tribe's General Revenue and Taxation Act of 1988, as amended on October 5, 1991), Tribe agrees to refrain from the promulgating or enforcing of laws or the assessing or collecting of taxes on the operation of the Gaming Facility or Manager, including all profit centers and activities therein which, in the judgment of Manager, might serve to reduce the benefits of this agreement to Manager during the term of this agreement, and in the event any such law or assessment exists or is duly promulgated, Tribe, by this agreement, exempts the Gaming and related business activities of this Facility therefrom for the term of this agreement and waives payment and enforcement of same. Any such change of law or regulation will be applicable to the subject facility during the term of this agreement only with the written consent of Manager.

-13-

2.4 <u>Term of Agreement</u>.

Gaming is properly secured, it is the intention of the parties hereto to negotiate in good faith to cause the term of this Agreement to be extended and expanded to permit the development of Class III facilities. Tribe agrees that it will use its best efforts to seek appropriate approvals from NIGC for such extensions and expansion. In the event such approval is not obtained, Manager shall have no obligation to proceed with the expansion of the facilities.

64

In the event a compact permitting Class III

ARTICLE III

EMPLOYEES AND OPERATIONS

3.1 <u>Personnel</u>. All employees of the Gaming Facility (other than the General Manager) shall be considered employees of the Gaming Enterprise assigned to said Tribal Gaming Facility under the authority and supervision of Manager. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.1(D), all responsibility for employment decisions, including, but not limited to, the hiring, firing, promotion, transfer, compensation and discipline of said employees shall, however, be the sole responsibility of Manager, who shall make such decisions in accordance with the rules, regulations, policies and procedures and prudent employment practices established by Manager and reasonably approved by Tribe for use in the operation of the Gaming Facility. Tribe agrees not to attempt to influence employment decisions based on political or family relationships.

3.1 A. <u>Tribal Hiring Preference</u>. The parties to this agreement have agreed that preference will be given to qualified Tribal members for all available and vacant positions of employment with the Gaming Facility. Next preference will be given to Native American persons who are not Tribal members. Final determination of the qualifications of Tribal members and all other employees for employment shall be made by Manager.

-14-

3.1 B. <u>Hiring Process</u>. Tribe shall maintain a file of current applications of Tribal members who desire to be considered for employment with the Gaming Facility. At such time as a vacancy or opening occurs, or is anticipated to occur by Manager, Manager will request such applications be delivered by Tribe for consideration. If no qualified applicants are available, and Manager does not have sufficient time to train before placing the new hire in the position, then Manager may at Manager's discretion choose to hire a non-Tribal member of Manager's choice.

, [,] .

 $(-1) = \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{$

The parties agree that adequate education and experience are an absolute requirement for placement in many management and supervisory positions that will be required for the operation of this Gaming Facility. In addition, specific training and experience will be required for persons selected to fill other non-management positions. Every reasonable effort will be made to place Cheyenne and Arapaho tribal members in middle level and top level managerial positions. The management shall be prepared to give clear explanations upon request of Tribe as to the finding that tribal members who otherwise meet the minimum standards for employment are not hired.

Manager will establish such training activities as may be necessary to maintain an adequately skilled work force for the facility once operation has begun. However, due to the large number of employees that will be required to begin operation of the Facility, and the limited time that will be available for training of the work force, the preference in employment will be waived for staffing during the initial stages of the commencement of operations. It is expected that many of these positions will be filled by persons recruited from present or recent employment with other gaming facilities, both Indian and non-Indian.

3.1 C. <u>Emergency Hiring</u>. Manager may, at its discretion, declare any key position that becomes vacant to be an emergency vacancy for immediate employment of any person who Manager deems to be competent in education, training and/or skills required to satisfactorily perform in the subject position. Any such position must be one which in Manager's opinion or judgment an extended vacancy would cause substantial loss of revenue, quality of service, or otherwise jeopardize the level of performance and thus the reputation of the Facility.

-15-

3.1 D. <u>Security Clearance and Background Reviews</u>. Tribe shall conduct such adequate background review as is necessary and appropriate to the position to be filled and the responsibilities of such position within the Facility. Any such review shall be sufficient to meet the requirements of the Act and regulations promulgated thereunder, where applicable, the tribal compact, if any, and such reasonable regulations as may be promulgated by the Tribe. The background investigation procedures employed by the Tribe shall be formulated in consultation with Manager and shall satisfy all regulatory requirements.

/In the event that Tribe does not approve the hiring of any

64

64

person, that person shall not be employed by Manager at the Gaming Operation.

3.2 <u>Manager's Representative</u>. Manager shall appoint and hire as its representative on site the General Manager who shall serve in the capacity generally described below:

3.2 A. <u>General Manager</u> of the Facility with primary authority over all other employees, and who will make, or delegate to an appropriate staff-member responsibility and authority for the making of all day-to-day business decisions required at the Facility. The General Manager shall have ultimate authority over such delegated tasks and shall adequately supervise and monitor same to secure the successful exercise of such authority by his staff.

3.2 B. <u>Tribal Coordinator</u>. Tribe, through and by its Business Committee shall select and employ a person to serve as Tribal Coordinator who shall serve at the pleasure of the Tribe.

3.2 C. <u>Compensation of General Manager and Tribal Coordinator</u>. The positions as described in paragraphs 3.2 A. and 3.2 B. hereof, as with all other employment positions within the Gaming Facility, shall provide compensation by salary, pay scale and other appropriate and desirable compensation and benefits as are appropriate to the responsibilities of such position, and that is competitive in the gaming and recreation industry. In the event that the originally appointed persons

-16-

shall not be able, or shall hereafter choose not to serve in these capacities, then in such event, Manager and Tribe shall have the sole authority for the selection of any replacement of their appointee with a qualified person or persons of their choice.

3.3 <u>Security</u>. Manager shall select and employ, on behalf of the Enterprise, personnel to reasonably insure the safety and security of the Facility (including any parking lots or garages) and guests, employees and the handling of monies related to the Gaming Operations or any other revenue center within or connected to the Gaming Facility, including a Director of Security who shall report to General Manager on site and shall provide a copy of any written report directly to Manager. Manager shall work toward establishing a security force of a high level of training and expertise. All reports and information from the Director of Security shall be made immediately available to the Tribal Gaming Board as established under the Tribal Gaming Ordinance. All expenses of such security activities shall be an Operating Expense of the operation of the Facility, including

t in the judgment of Manager, to the proper fulfillment of the responsibilities of the security force. 54

3.4 Limited Appointment of Manager as Independent Contractor to

<u>Tribe</u>. This agreement does not transfer any interest in the Property to Manager. Manager, however, is hereby appointed, delegated, employed and authorized to act on behalf of Tribe as Tribe's Independent Contractor in carrying out a variety of duties necessary to the proper and efficient management and operation of the Gaming Facility on behalf of Tribe as follows:

3.4 A. <u>Operation of General Business and Business Affairs</u>. Manager shall manage the day-to-day operation of the Gaming Facility, including, but not limited to, the general business and business affairs in connection with financing, construction, improvement, development, operation, management and maintenance of the Facility, real estate and all improvements to the Property set aside for the use of Manager and for the operation of the Gaming Facility. In carrying out these duties and responsibilities, Manager promises and agrees to comply with the letter and spirit of

-17-

this agreement, its terms and conditions. Manager is not authorized or empowered to obligate Tribe or to pledge tribal assets to secure any debt or obligation of the Gaming Facility.

3.4 B. <u>Management and Control</u>. Manager shall have the exclusive authority over, and right to control of, the day-to-day management and control of the Gaming Operation and all non-gaming activities other than

The control exercised by Tribe over the Gaming Facility and the Gaming Operation shall be exercised through the comprehensive Tribal Gaming Ordinance and regulations appropriately promulgated thereunder, the terms of any approved Class III compact, and the terms of this agreement.

3.4 C. <u>Collection, Deposit and Disbursement of Revenues</u>. As Tribe's Independent Contractor, Manager shall collect, receive and account for, on behalf of Tribe, all revenues generated and resulting from the operation of the Gaming Facility. Such revenues shall be deposited into an account or accounts of the Gaming Operation with such bank or banks as Manager may choose, with the approval of Tribe,⁴

১५

Manager is hereby authorized to make all such disbursements and expenditures as are necessary from said account in order to fund all Gaming Operations and other expenses related to the Gaming Facility, including, but not limited to, Operating Expenses and non-gaming operating expenses; and the disbursement of Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues due Tribe and Manager. All such expenditures and disbursements shall be clearly represented within and on the regular monthly financial statement or report provided by Manager to Tribe as more specifically set forth herein below.

-18-

ARTICLE IV

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING

4.0 <u>Accounting</u>. Manager shall provide for the establishment and maintenance of satisfactory accounting systems and procedures that shall, at a minimum: (a) include an adequate system of internal accounting controls; (b) permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) be susceptible to audit; (d) allow the Class II Gaming Operation, the Tribe, and the Commission to calculate the annual fee under the Act; (e) permit the calculation and payment of the Manager's fee; and (f) provide for the allocation of operating expenses or overhead expenses among the Tribe, the tribal Gaming Enterprise, the Manager, and any other user of shared facilities and services. Any such allocation shall be reasonable, and shall be acceptable to both Tribe and Manager.

4.1 Financial Records and Statements. Manager shall maintain full and accurate books of account upon the premises and provide access to Tribe or Tribe's delegated representative for the inspection of such books of account at any time. Such books shall be kept in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles, and pursuant to the requirements of the Act and the terms of any approved compact for Class III gaming. Manager shall prepare and provide to the Tribe comparative financial statements monthly, quarterly and annually of all sales, revenues and all other amounts collected and received, and all deductions and disbursements made therefrom in connection with the Gaming Operation and in conformance with the budget. An independent, qualified Certified Public Accountant selected by the Tribal Representative after discussions with the Manager shall perform an annual audit of the Gaming Operation and of all contracts for supplies, services or concessions for a contract amount in excess of \$25,000.00 annually (except contracts for professional legal or accounting services) reflecting Operating Expenses as defined herein. The costs incurred for such audits shall be an Operating Expense of the Gaming Operation. Such audits shall be provided by the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, to all appropriate governmental agencies, as required

-19-

by law, and may be used by Manager for reporting purposes under Federal and State securities laws, if required.

۰. به

> 4.1 A. <u>Certified Public Accountant</u>. Manager shall employ, as an Operating Expense, a bookkeeper, certified public accountant or accounting firm to oversee the performance of such accounting tasks as are required to meet the requirements of this agreement, and in order to assist Manager with the financial information needed to fully and properly carry out the general duties and responsibilities of Manager hereunder. Manager shall design and install systems for insuring the security of all funds and maintain and police such systems as Manager sees fit. The person or firm so retained by Manager shall be independent from the CPA defined in paragraph 1.2 hereof.

4.1 B. <u>Daily Reports</u>. Manager shall ensure the capacity to determine the daily revenues, including the gross handle and hold of the Gaming Facility, and shall communicate daily results to the Tribe.

4.1 C. <u>Financial Reporting</u>. Manager shall provide separate accountability and financial reporting for all non-gaming profit centers as exist within the Facility or as may be otherwise related to the Gaming Facility, such as restaurants, gift shops, hotels or otherwise.

4.1 D. <u>Deposit of Proceeds</u>. Proceeds from all such profit centers shall be deposited and secured by Manager for deposit at such bank or banks as may be selected by Manager and Tribe.

4.1 E. <u>Cash Management System</u>. Manager shall establish a cash management system which is adequate to safeguard the funds of the Gaming Operation. The Tribe shall have the right to oversee the cash management system, including video surveillance.

4.1 F. <u>Tax Withholdings on Winnings</u>. Manager shall be responsible for reporting and withholding taxes with respect to the winnings from gaming or wagering operations as may be required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

-20-

4.1 G. Internal Revenue Code. Manager shall be responsible for compliance with all other lawful requirements imposed by the Internal Revenue Code.

4.2 <u>Depositories and Accounts</u>. Manager shall, as agent for Tribe, establish sufficient bank accounts as are deemed necessary and appropriate to the proper management and control of all revenues generated upon the Facility. Manager and Tribe shall mutually determine those depositories to be used for these purposes.

4.2 A. <u>Tax Identification Number</u>. Manager will not use the Tribal Tax Identification Number for any or all such accounts. Manager shall secure a separate Tax Identification Number for the Gaming Enterprise as a means of insuring against any and all claims of third parties, including creditors or state and federal authorities who make any claim against Manager. The use of such Tax Number shall not change or reduce the authority of Manager over the use or disbursement of such monies as is otherwise authorized by this agreement.

4.2 B. <u>Change of Depository</u>. With the consent of the Tribal Representative, Manager may from time to time change the depositories used for the facility, but shall be required to give Tribe notice of Manager's intent so to do no less than twenty (20) days previous to any such change in depositories. Failure of the Tribe to object within such twenty (20) day notice shall be deemed to be approval of the change in depositories. Such notice shall contain a full and complete statement of the reason for such change and the basis upon which such selection of the new depository was made.

ARTICLE V

REVENUES, PROFITS AND TAXES

5.1 <u>Determination of Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues</u>. For the purposes of determining Net Revenues in order to calculate the proper distribution of profits between Tribe and Manager, Net Revenues are defined in paragraph 1.10 hereof and Non-Gaming Net Revenues are defined in Paragraph 1.11 hereof.

-21-

5.2 <u>Distribution of Profits</u>. The distribution of profits shall be made within twenty (20) days of the close of each calendar month, following calculation of Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues by Manager and after report of said calculations and the resulting distribution plan is delivered to Tribe. All payments to the Tribe of its share of Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues or its guaranteed payment shall be deposited as instructed, in writing, from time to time. Tribe and Manager shall bear the burden of any loss for non-gaming operations in the following ratio: 65% Tribe and 35% Manager. Any such loss shall be deducted from Net Revenues before payment of Management Fees or disbursement of Net Revenues to Tribe.

....

5.2 A. <u>Objections to Calculations</u>. Any objection or difference of opinion that Tribe might have with the manner of calculation shall be the subject of good faith negotiation between the parties.

5.2 B. <u>Waiver of Objections</u>. Tribe shall endeavor to review the reports referred to in paragraph 5.2 above promptly. Failure of Tribe to raise any such objection within sixty (60) days of such distribution report shall result in the waiver by Tribe of such objections, unless Manager has failed to adequately report income and expense or has failed to properly calculate the distributions, and in the absence of fraud, Tribe shall be estopped from making such objections thereafter.

5.2 C. <u>Miscalculation</u>. In the event that it is determined as a result of timely objection of Tribe that Manager is indebted to Tribe for miscalculation or otherwise, Tribe shall be entitled to repayment of such amounts as are determined to be owed, with interest at the current treasury bond rate at the time such determination is made and entered. Likewise, any such debt or judgment awarded Manager against Tribe shall earn interest at the same rate, and in either case such award may be paid immediately or out of future Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues. Terms of repayment shall be negotiated in good faith by the parties hereto. Upon failure of the parties to agree, such terms shall be established by the Tribal Gaming Board.

-22-

5.3 <u>Fiduciary Relationship of Manager to Tribe</u>. In the carrying out of Manager's duties and responsibilities under this agreement, Manager acts as the fiduciary of Tribe and shall be held to the traditional standards of a fiduciary therein.

ARTICLE VI

COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT

54

64

6.1 <u>Management Fee</u>.

Management Fees shall be calculated monthly and adjusted annually. The annual adjustment shall be reviewed and confirmed by the CPA.

Justification for Manager's Compensation. The agreement between Tribe and 6.2 Manager is based on the substantial investments, obligations and liabilities to be made or incurred by Manager of 54 required of Manager in order to build the Facility and to purchase, lease or otherwise obtain all utilities, start-up costs, gaming equipment, machinery, devices and furnishings necessary to Tribe's Gaming Facility as planned. As further consideration for the expenditure and investment required of Manager, in order to allow Tribe extends the term of this agreement from 64

Manager sufficient time to recoup the initial investment made and to gain what the parties believe to be adequate earnings on said investment. Tribe will urge the approval of these terms by the National Indian Gaming Commission, or such other appropriate federal agency as required.

<u>, .</u>,

6.3 Guaranteed Payment to Tribe. Manager agrees that the Tribe shall receive

64

64

ARTICLE VII

REIMBURSEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT COSTS - LOAN

7.1 <u>Repayment of Loan</u>. Certain expenditures have been, and/or will be, made, secured or arranged by Manager, toward the development, including construction and remodeling of this Gaming Facility. Such expenditures include but are not limited to the purchase of equipment, machinery, furniture and fixtures, as well as attorney fees and related transactional expenses. All such expenses will be evidenced by a Note or Notes or a Loan Agreement or Loan Agreements to be negotiated in good faith.

-24-

f

`••_`

7.2 <u>Limitations on Loan</u>. Tribe and Manager agree that Manager's initial development costs for the Project shall not exceed

るダ

64

54

7.3 THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

7.4 <u>Final Distribution</u>. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, Manager shall be entitled to

ARTICLE VIII

NOTICE

8.1 <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be

delivered by certified mail addressed to Tribe at:

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF Oklahoma P.O. Box 38 Concho, Oklahoma 73022

and to the Manager at:

· . • !

Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp. c/o James B. Druck, President 2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 345 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55425

and to NIGC at:

National Indian Gaming Commission 1850 M Street N.W., Suite 250 Washington, D.C. 20036

ARTICLE IX

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

9.1 Warranties and Representations. The parties to this agreement warrant and represent to each other that they will each act responsibly to promptly request the approval of this agreement by the proper federal agency or commission; that they will take no action, nor fail to take appropriate action to secure the approval of this agreement. Neither party shall attempt to alter the terms of this agreement without the written consent of the other, nor will they attempt to make assignment or transfer of their rights in whole or in part hereunder to any third party. Tribe warrants to Manager that Tribe hereby exempts this Facility from any ordinance or regulation which will, by virtue of the enforcement of such ordinance or regulation, effectively amend or modify the terms of this agreement, or in any way reduce the benefits to Manager from this agreement whether presently existing or hereafter promulgated for the term of this agreement.

-26-

ARTICLE X

GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION

10.1 <u>Breach by Manager</u>. This agreement may be terminated upon the written consent and approval of both parties, or by the Tribe in the event that any principal, employee or agent of Manager is found guilty of theft or embezzlement of monies or assets of the Tribal Gaming Operation. For purposes of this section, a principal of Manager shall be defined as James B. Druck, Jeffrey S. Halpern or Robert C. Harvey.

54

This agreement may also be terminated by a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction as a result of a finding of a material breach of same. Subject to Manager's ability to cure any shortfall by restitution as provided above, it is specifically understood and agreed that this agreement may be terminated by the Tribe in the event that Manager fails to make any payment to the Tribe when due without good cause or reasonable explanation therefor (it being understood that mistake, inadvertence or other negligent error shall constitute "reasonable explanation" hereunder), which shall be considered a material breach of this agreement. A material breach of this agreement shall include, but not be limited to, a failure of either party to perform any material duty or obligation on its part for any twenty (20) consecutive days. However, neither party may terminate this agreement on grounds of material breach unless it has provided written notice to the other party of its intention to declare a default and to terminate this agreement, and the defaulting party thereafter fails to cure or take steps to substantially cure the default within sixty (60) days following receipt of such notice. The discontinuance or correction of the material breach shall constitute a cure thereof. In the event of any termination for cause, regardless of fault, the parties shall retain all monies previously paid to them pursuant to Article 6 (Compensation and Reimbursement) of this agreement; and the Tribe shall retain title to all Gaming Operation facilities. fixtures, improvements, supplies, equipment, funds and accounts (collectively, the "Gaming Operation Assets"), subject to the rights of Manager or any third party lender under any Loan Agreements

-27-

relating to the acquisition or financing of all or any portion of the Gaming Operation Assets, including but not limited to the Adjustable Rate Promissory Note, Security Agreement and Loan Agreement between the Tribe and Manager. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent Manager has, at the time of the termination, Net Revenues due under Article 6 of this Agreement, such Net Revenues shall be paid to Manager promptly upon termination. In addition, Manager shall continue to have the right to repayment of unpaid principal and interest under the Note in accordance with the terms thereof.

25

10.2 Tribal Breach. In the event of termination where the Tribe has breached this agreement, Manager shall not be required to perform any further services under this agreement and the Business Committee and the Tribe shall indemnify and hold Manager harmless against all liabilities of any nature whatsoever relating to the Gaming Operation or created by the termination of this agreement. Any Net Revenues on hand at the time of termination will be distributed in accordance with Article 6 of this Agreement. Manager and the Tribe acknowledge and agree that termination of this Agreement may not be a sufficient or appropriate remedy for breach, and further agree that pursuant to the other provisions of this Agreement, including but not necessarily limited to, Sections 18 and 19, Manager shall have the right to pursue such remedies (in addition to termination at law or equity) as it determines are best able to compensate it for such breach. Manager shall specifically be entitled to recover its share of Net Revenues for the period commencing on the date of any breach by the Tribe and continuing through the remaining term of this Agreement. In addition, the Tribe specifically acknowledges and agrees that there will be irreparable harm and that full damages will be difficult to determine if the Tribe commits any breach. The Tribe further acknowledges and agrees that an injunction and/or other equitable relief is an appropriate remedy for a Tribal breach of this Agreement. An election to pursue damages or to pursue specific performance of this Agreement or other equitable remedies while this Agreement remains in effect shall not preclude the injured party from providing notice of termination pursuant to the provisions of this Section 10. Regardless of the

-28-

remedy selected, Manager shall retain the right to repayment of unpaid principal and interest and other amounts due under this Agreement, the Note and Loan Agreement, and its continued interest in the Security Agreement.

Involuntary Termination Due to Changes in Applicable Law. It is the 10.3 understanding and intention of the parties that the establishment and operation of the Gaming Operation contemplated herein conforms to and complies with all applicable laws. If this agreement, the Gaming Operation, any material aspect of Gaming or any material aspect of any tribal compact is determined by the Congress of the United States, the Department of the Interior, the National Indian Gaming Commission, or the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful under Federal or State law, the obligations of the parties hereto shall cease and this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect; provided that (i) Manager shall have the rights in Article 2.2 F. of this agreement; (ii) Manager and the Tribe shall retain all monies previously paid to them pursuant to Article 6 of this agreement; (iii) funds of the Gaming Operation (excluding working capital if it has not been repaid to Manager by the Tribe) in any account shall be paid and distributed as provided in Article 6 of this agreement; (iv) any monies loaned or secured or arranged by Manager to or for the Tribe under any note and loan agreements shall be repaid to Manager in accordance with the note and loan agreement (subject to acceleration by Manager in accordance with Article 10.1 hereof); and (v) the Tribe shall retain title to all Gaming Operation facilities, fixtures, improvements, supplies and equipment, subject to the rights of Manager under any security agreement and subject to any requirements of financing arrangements.

10.4 <u>Manager's Rights to Terminate</u>. In the event that conditions beyond the reasonable control of Manager occur, which in Manager's sole discretion cause Manager to believe that this agreement cannot be reasonably performed by either party, Manager may terminate this agreement without penalty at any time prior to commencement of construction. In addition, the Manager shall have the right to

In either

-29-

event, Manager shall continue to have the right to repayment of unpaid principal and interest, if any, under the Note and Loan Agreement, which amounts may be accelerated by Manager as set forth in Article 10.1 hereof.

۰.

10.5 <u>Dissolution, Insolvency or Bankruptcy of Manager</u>. If the Manager is dissolved, executes any petition under the Bankruptcy Code, files for or is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent, ceases to function as a business entity, fails to perform or otherwise is guilty of a material breach of this agreement, or if the Manager's creditors cause to be executed any valid petition under the Bankruptcy Code then, upon the occurrence of any such event, Manager's rights under this agreement shall cease and the agreement shall terminate. An accounting shall thereafter be made and Manager or its successor or legal representative shall be entitled to a pro rata share of the profits earned to the date of insolvency or default and the right to repayment of any loans, and shall likewise be liable for any losses incurred to that date.

ARTICLE XI

INSURANCE

persons with signature authority over accounts of the Enterprise and all persons with money room access.

-30-

ARTICLE XII

• ,•

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS

12.1 <u>Binding Effect</u>. The benefits and obligations of this agreement shall inure to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns, provided that neither party may assign or sublease their interest in this agreement without prior written approval of the other party. Any assignment or sublease under this agreement shall be subject to approval by NIGC, and shall be preceded by a complete background investigation of such assignee or sub-lessee. Tribe understands that Manager is about to become a public company and will be subject to financial and other reporting requirements pursuant to Section 12 (g) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.

ARTICLE XIII

RECORDATION

13.1 <u>Recording of Agreement</u>. At the option of Manager, this agreement may be recorded in any public records.

ARTICLE XIV

NO PARTNERSHIP

14.1 Nothing in this agreement is intended to create or constitute the parties as partners together, or one to the other, and it is expressly agreed that this business relationship shall not be a partnership.

ARTICLE XV

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

15.1 This agreement represents the entire management agreement between the Tribe and Manager, and supersedes all other previous agreements, whether written or oral, that may have been entered into.

ARTICLE XVI

NON-INTERFERENCE

16.1 As a material and substantial consideration for the Tribe entering into this agreement,

Manager agrees that neither Manager, its agents and employees shall interfere with or attempt to influence internal affairs or governmental decisions of the Tribe with the exception that Manager may choose to publicly or privately oppose any proposed act or decision that in Manager's opinion would be detrimental to the gaming activity and profits to be earned therefrom.

ARTICLE XVII

EXECUTION IN MULTIPLE

17.1 This Agreement is being executed in five originals, one copy to be retained by each party and three to be presented for review of the appropriate Federal agency or commission. All are equally valid.

ARTICLE XVIII

SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND JURISDICTION

18.1 <u>Council's Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity</u>. The Tribe does not waive, limit, or modify its sovereign immunity from uncontested suit, except as expressly provided in this Section 18. The Tribe expressly waives its sovereign immunity from suit and consents to (i) submitting to the jurisdiction of the arbitration process provided for in Section 18.3 hereof and (ii) being sued in the United States District Court for the District of Oklahoma for the limited purpose of enforcing the covenants in this Agreement as between the Tribe and Manager (hereinafter referred to as "Claim"), including the arbitration provisions of Section 18.3 hereof. The waiver of sovereign immunity contained in this Section is further limited as follows:

18.1.1 Monetary Damages. The Tribe waives its immunity in connection with any arbitration award entered pursuant to section 18.3 hereof, and any court order to enforce such an award to the extent that such an award or order may be enforced or executed against (i) removable furniture, trade fixtures and equipment of the Gaming Enterprise; (ii) undistributed Net Revenues; (iii) undistributed Non-Gaming Net Revenues; and (iv)future proceeds of any other gaming operation conducted by the Tribe at the Gaming Facility or any other business operated in the Gaming Facility, and

-32-

any arbitration award or order to enforce such an award may be enforced or executed against such proceeds. The real property, including the building and all permanent equipment and fixtures which become realty under Oklahoma law, shall not be collateral for the loan. No other assets of the Tribe are, or shall be, subject to the Security Agreement nor are, or shall, such assets be available to satisfy any such award or judgment.

18.2 Equitable Relief. The Tribe waives its immunity in connection with any arbitration award or court order to provide a provisional remedy in connection with any claim pending under this agreement and further consents that the arbitrator or any court of competent jurisdiction may grant equitable relief against the Tribe, either in the form of mandamus relief/specific performance or injunction which compels the Tribe to perform a duty ascribed to the Tribe under the terms of this Agreement or which prohibits the Tribe from engaging in conduct that is contrary to the terms of this Agreement.

18.3 <u>Arbitration</u>. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, shall be settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in a court subject to the provisions of Section 18 of this Agreement. Either party may specify and require that any arbitrator selected shall be an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oklahoma. If more than one arbitrator is used, the Tribe shall select one, Manager shall select one, and the two so selected shall select a third arbitrator. The awards of any arbitration shall be governed by Title 9 of the United States Code, except as the same may be changed or limited by the provisions of this Agreement.

18.4 A. <u>Resolution of Disputes between Manager and Customers of the Gaming</u> <u>Operation</u>. Manager shall prescribe rules of play for each type of gaming which has been licensed by the Tribal Gaming Board. Such rules of play shall be posted in plain view, accessible and visible by all

-33-

customers of the Gaming Operation. All games shall be conducted fairly and honestly by both Manager and customers. In the event of a dispute between Manager and any customer, the written rules of play shall govern. However, Manager shall strive to satisfy the customer in the resolution of any dispute. The General Manager shall be initially responsible to attempt to resolve all such disputes. If a dispute cannot be resolved by the General Manager, the General Manager shall immediately submit a written report of the dispute to both Manager and Tribal Coordinator who shall discuss the dispute with each other and with the customer. Manager shall make the final determination of the action to be taken to resolve the dispute, after consulting with Tribal Coordinator, and Manager's decision shall be final. Any customer who is not satisfied with the decision of Manager may appeal the decision to the Tribal Gaming Board.

18.4 B. <u>Resolution of Disputes Between Manager and Employees of the Gaming</u> Operation. Manager shall prepare and submit to Tribal Coordinator a personnel manual which shall describe all personnel policies, procedures, job classifications, salary levels, disciplinary procedures and fringe benefits. The personnel manual shall be available to each employee. The manual shall provide for establishment of a Grievance Committee. The Grievance Committee shall consist of the General Manager, the Tribal Coordinator and a third person selected by Manager. The third person may be the Director of Human Resources for either the Tribe, the Manager or the Gaming Operation, or such other third person as may be qualified in such matters. The selection of the third person by Manager shall be final. The decision of the Grievance Committee shall be final with respect to all disputes.

ARTICLE XIX

MISCELLANEOUS

19.1 <u>Parties in Interest</u>. Manager agrees to have attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B, a list of all parties in interest to the contract, including on behalf of the Manager, all corporate directors, all stockholders of the corporation holding five percent (5%) or more of the stock of the corporation, the top ten shareholders, and all employees presently hired who will have day-to-day management

-34-

responsibility for the Gaming Operations. Manager agrees to inform the Tribe, in writing, of any change of parties in interest including all corporate directors and stockholders holding five percent (5%) or more of the stock of the corporation.

19.2 <u>Parties' Personal History Statements</u>. The list of parties in interest shall include brief personal history statements including their residence and business addresses, occupations, dates of birth and social security numbers for all employees presently hired who will have day-to-day management responsibility for the Gaming Operations and all stockholders of the corporation holding five percent (5%) or more of the stock of the corporation.

19.3 <u>Corporate Documents and Authorization</u>. Manager has previously provided to Tribe its Articles of Incorporation and the Corporate Resolution authorizing this agreement.

19.4 <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. Manager agrees that no person who has a financial interest in Manager shall be elected members of the Tribal government or a relative of an elected member of the Tribal government. In the event any party in interest or a relative thereof is elected to the Tribal government, such person shall be required to divest himself or herself of his or her interest in the contract.

19.5 <u>Limitation on Tribal Offices</u>. Manager agrees that no elected member of the Tribal government, or relative residing in the immediate household of an elected member of the Tribal government, may be hired as an employee of the Manager or of the gaming Operation.

19.6 <u>Relative</u>. "Relative" for these purposes means an individual who is related to an elected member of the Tribal government as a father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepsister, half brother or half sister.

-35-

19.7 <u>No Payments</u>. Manager agrees that no payments have been and no payments will be made to any elected member of the Tribal government or the relative of any elected member of the Tribal government for the purpose of obtaining or maintaining the contract or any other privilege for the Manager.

19.8 <u>Effective Date</u>. The Effective Date of this agreement shall mean the date that the written approval of this agreement is granted by NIGC pursuant to the Act. The Tribe agrees to use its best efforts to satisfy all of the above conditions within twelve (12) months after the date of this agreement. Pending approval of this agreement by N.I.G.C. parties acknowledge that Second Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement dated October 8, 1993 shall remain in full force and effect.

- **19.9** <u>Contingencies</u>. This agreement is subject to the following matters:
- (a) availability of financing which will be preliminarily secured prior to execution of this agreement; and
- (b) approval by the Tribe and Manager of the exact site and all plans, specifications and design.

19.10 Exclusive. At such time as Class III gaming is available, Manager and Tribe shall negotiate in good faith to permit Manager to expand the Facility, acquire all necessary equipment and loan sufficient and necessary funds to the Tribe for the conducting of Class III gaming activities, and to manage such Class III Gaming Facility in addition to the management of the Class II Gaming Facility located at Concho, Oklahoma. The terms of any such agreement involving Class III gaming, shall be negotiated in good faith and shall include a loan to the Tribe for the costs of construction, equipment and all necessary furniture and fixtures and shall be subject to the approval of NIGC. In consideration of the covenants of Manager contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Tribe, other than continuing the existing bingo operation at Watonga, Oklahoma, Tribe agrees that for a period of time commencing as of the date hereof and continuing through the end of the term of this Agreement, as it may be extended, it shall not participate, directly or indirectly,

-36-
from Concho, Oklahoma, without the prior in any other gaming operations within a radius or written consent of Manager. Since any violation of the foregoing provisions of this Section 19.10 by the Tribe would result in immediate and irreparable injury to the Manager, the Tribe agrees that the Manager will have the right to obtain equitable relief including an injunction to specifically enforce the terms of this Section 19.10, and to obtain any other legal or equitable remedies that may be available. In the event of any violation by the Tribe of this Section 19.10, the Tribe agrees to pay the reasonable costs and legal fees to the Manager in pursuing any of its rights with respect to this Section 19.10, in addition to the damages sustained by the Manager. For purposes of enforcing its rights under this Section 19.10, the Tribe agrees that any action brought by Manager to enforce its rights under this Section 19.10 may be venued in the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, and the Tribe hereby submits to the jurisdiction of such court for that limited purpose. Manager agrees that during the term of this Agreement it shall not participate in any other gaming operation within a radius of from Concho, Oklahoma without prior written consent of Tribe. 54

24

.1

19.11 <u>Old Facility</u>. Manager shall consult with Tribe about the existing bingo operation.

19.12 <u>Semi Annual Meeting</u>. Manager shall be available for a meeting at the Gaming Operation with its principals and the Business Committee, Tribal Representative and Tribal Gaming Board at least every six (6) months during the term hereof to discuss all matters relevant to the Gaming Operation.

ARTICLE XX

DUTY TO DEFEND, NOTICE OF CLAIMS, SELECTION OF COUNSEL

20.1 <u>Defense of Claims</u>. It shall be the duty of the Manager to defend any and all claims and actions brought against Manager, the Facility or Tribal gaming interests with all costs of defense, including but not limited to, attorneys' fees, necessary and reasonable expenses of the litigation, and expert witness fees to be considered Operating Expenses of the gaming operations. Such claims and actions shall not be limited by the nature or the amount of such claims unless otherwise specifically stated herein, but shall include only such claims and actions as are brought relative to the duties and

-37-

obligations of Manager under this management agreement and any and all activities of Manager in the performance of its obligations hereunder.

• . • .

20.2 <u>Notice</u>. Manager shall be responsible for giving prompt notice to Tribe of any and all claims or actions brought against Manager, the Facility, Tribal gaming interests or any persons acting on behalf of any of the above, where such claim or action is related to the Gaming Operation or the Facility. Claims and actions, for purposes of this agreement, shall include administrative, civil or criminal actions brought in any forum or jurisdiction, including claims or actions brought before the National Indian Gaming Commission pursuant to the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988.

20.3 <u>Duty to Defend</u>. Manager shall be required to defend any and all such claims and to secure Tribal approval for hiring competent counsel in the defense thereof at the expense of the Gaming Operation. In the event that issues of such a nature and magnitude are addressed by any such action or claim as to directly endanger the Tribal governmental capacity of the Tribe, Tribal assets (other than future earnings from the gaming operation) or other more substantial Tribal interests, then in that event Tribe may elect to select and provide counsel of its choice to address such issues in order to insure and protect its interest therein. At the option of Manager, Manager may choose to provide co-counsel to work in conjunction with Tribal counsel at the expense of the gaming operation. [

20.4 <u>Tribal Attorney</u>. Manager shall have the right to contract independently with Tribe's attorney to render any or all of said representation hereinabove described, or Manager shall be entitled to select counsel with Tribal approval for any and all representation, counsel, advice or other legal services reasonably related to the fulfillment of their duties and obligations and the exercise of their rights under this agreement.

-38-

20.5 <u>Legal Fees</u>. Manager shall be responsible for any and all costs of legal representation obtained by Manager for purposes other than carrying out their duties and responsibilities under this agreement, and no such other expenses or costs shall be paid as an expense of the operation of the Facility.

20.6 Indemnification. Manager shall be entitled to indemnification from the Gaming Operation for all liabilities incurred and claims made as a result of Manager's good faith performance of duties under this Agreement. If the Tribe, Manager, any contractor or subcontractor or any employees of the Gaming Operation are sued by any person based on Tribal, State or Federal statute or law, Manager shall have the right to defend such action or actions on behalf of itself. The Tribe agrees to defend itself and to fully cooperate in the defense. The cost of defending a lawsuit pursuant to this Section, as well as any liability incurred by Manager, shall be a Start-up Expense where incurred prior to the Commencement Date and an Operating Expense where incurred after the Commencement Date. Nothing in this Section 20.6 shall be construed to waive or limit the Tribe's sovereign immunity.

20.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is ruled invalid by any court or authority of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the validity of any other provision and it is the intent of the parties that the remaining provisions continue in full force and effect.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF Oklahoma, acting by and through its delegated representative, Charles Surveyor, Tribal Chairman, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), by its President, hereby agree to the foregoing Management Agreement by and between the CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF Oklahoma, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), with an Effective Date defined in Section 19.8 hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereby set our hands this $\frac{16}{500}$ day of 500, 1995, at Concho, Oklahoma.

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated representative, Charles Surveyor, Chairman

ATTEST: chie 7 St

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), a Minnesota corporation

Bγ ésident James B

THE FOREGOING THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is hereby approved this _____ day of _____, 1995.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION

-40-



LOCATION MAP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

٠.

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF THE E/2 OF SECTION 17, TIDN RTM. CANADIAN COUNTY, OKLAHDING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SE CORNER OF SAID SECTION 17, THENCE H DUCS'IO⁶ E. A DISTANCE OF \$15.25" TO THE TRUE POINT OF ECONOMOUS THENCE H ES'S4'50" H A DISTANCE OF 2600.00", THENCE H DUCS'IO⁶ E. FARALLEL WITH THE E LINE OF SECTION 17, A DISTANCE OF 1152.55", THENCE H SY'S'IS⁷ E. A DISTANCE OF 221.21", THENCE, ON A CUTHE TO THE RIGHT, WA SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, HAMME A RADIUS DR 3740.0", AN ARE DISTANCE OF 304.25", THENCE S 3335'35" E. A DISTANCE OF 533.07", THENCE ON A CUTHE TO THE RIGHT, WA ADDITHEASTERLY DIRECTION, HAMME A RADIUS OF 2540.0", AN ARE DISTANCE OF 441.55", THENCE S ETAO'15" E. A DISTANCE OF 1025.54" TO A POINT ON THE E UNE OF SAD SECTION 17, THENCE S DUCS'IO⁷ W, ALONG THE E LINE OF SAD SECTION 17, A DISTANCE OF 555.00" TO THE TRUE POINT OF EECONMAND, CONTAINING \$2.55 ACRES.

..

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

NO PORTION OF THE LEOVE DESCRIETED LAND IS IN A FLOOD PLAIN OR IN ANY OTHER FLOOD HAZARD OR FLOOD DANCER AREA AS DESIGNATED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY CLAMMS JURISDICTION OVER THE LAND.

I HEREEY CLANY TO WILLER-SCHOOLDER INVESTMENT CERPORATION, PILLSUNT CENTER, 220 S. SIXTH STREET, P.O. ECK 729, MINTERPOLS, VN 55440, AND OLD REPUEUE NATIONAL THIE INSURANCE COMPANY, 400 SICOND ANDRUE, SOUTH, MINNERPOLIS, MN 55401, AND TO THER SUCCESSERS AND ASSIGNS. THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, ON THE CROWND, THE PROFERIT LICALLY DESCRIED HEREON THAT THIS PLAT OF SURVEY IS A TRUE, CORRECT, AND ACCURATE DRAWING AND REPRESENTATION OF SUD PROPERTY, AND GF THE SIREET ADDRESSES, LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS CF ALL ENDINOS, AND THE INCLION THAT ADDRESSES, OF ANY DIMENSIONS AND EDWICAMES THEREOF, THAT THE STREET ADDRESSES, LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL ENDINOS, AND THE INCLAIDING OF ALL PARKING ARES, OF ANY OTHER WARDWEWENTS UPON SUD PROPERTY, OF ALL FENCES THEREON, THAT DEFINISTORS OF ALL ENDINOS, AND THE INCLAIDING SCALL STREETS, REDEAMESTORS OF CALL ENDINOS, AND THE INCLAIDING SCALL MARKING ARES, OF ANY OTHER WARDWEWENTS UPON SUD PROPERTY, OF ALL FENCES THEREON, THAT OTHER WARDWEWENTS UPON SUD PROPERTY, OF ALL PARKING ARES, OF ANY OTHER WARDWEWENTS UPON SUD PROPERTY, AND CF ALL FENCES THEREON, MANY OF ALL RECORDED AND/OR VISIPLE LESIMENTS, OF ALL BUILDING STOTHER POINTS OF CONNECTION WITH THE PUELS STREMENT, OF ALL FENCES THEREON, MANY OTHER WARDWEWENTS WOULD SUSTEMENT, AND CF ALL BUILDING STOTHER POINTS OF CONNECTION WITH THE PUELS STREMENT, AND CF ALL BUILDING STREAK LINES WHICH AFFECT SUD PROFERTY ARE CORRECTLY AND ACCURATELY SHOWN HEREON, THAT THERE ARE NO DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, GAPS, EDUNDARY DISPUTTS, SHORINGS IN AREA, ENCEMENT, OVERLAPPING OF EXSEMPTING OF SUD PROPERTY, ASSET ON MARCH ARE DESCREPTION OF AUCTION MUCH AFFECT SUD PROPERTY, ASSET ON HEREON, THAT THE LECAL BUILDING STREAKED FROMEWER, SIGNED SETBACK LINES WHOCH AFFECT SUD PROPERTY, ASSET OUT HEREON, THAT THE LECAL DESCREPTION OF SUD PROPERTY, ASSET OUT HEREON, THAT THE LECAL DESCREPTION OF SUD PROPERTY, ASSET OUT HEREON, THAT THE SUBARY ON MORENTIFY THAT ANY PERIOD FROMEWER, ASDREAMENTS, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE, THAT ANY PERIOD FROMEWER, SIGNED AND DEN HERESY CERVY TO WILLER-SCHADEDER INVESTIGENT CORPORATION, PILLSEURY LACO 3

IT CLOCAL

1:15

11. Ase

LEIBIT A

: 2 *

1.....

÷

· · · · ·

٠

LAND

J. 175VER

n+11-L

`**?**.

/cx .8. 116 9

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 2 to Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement made and entered into as of this <u>5th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1999, at Concho, Oklahoma, by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, a federally recognized Indian tribe organized pursuant to Section 3 of the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1967) by and through its duly elected <u>Business Committee</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Tribe"), and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located in Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "Manager").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Tribe and the Manager are parties to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement dated June 16, 1995 (the "Agreement"), for the operation of a Class II gaming facility at the location described in the Agreement, which Agreement was amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 21, 1996, and subsequently withdrawn on February 20, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe and Manager desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties as follows:

1. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions contained in the Agreement.

2. Section 2.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of said section and replacing it with the following contenees:

3. Section 6.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of said section and replacing it with the following sentence:

<u>____</u>

64

54

4. Except as provided above, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, acting by and through its delegated representative, <u>James Pedro, Tribal Chairman</u>, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. by its Chairman of the Board/Chief Executive Officer hereby agree to the foregoing Amendment No. 2 to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. with an effective date as defined in Section 19.8 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this <u>5th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1999 at Concho, Oklahoma.

> CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated representative

James Pedro, Chairman 31st Business Committee

ATTEST:

Il Whitestaul Secretary

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP.

By S. Halpern, Chairman of the Board Jeff and Chief Executive Officer

The foregoing AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is hereby approved this <u>101</u> day of <u>19</u> 1999.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION

By

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

JAN 12 2001

This Amendment No. 3 to Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement made and entered into as of this <u>13</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2000, at Concho, Oklahoma, by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, a federally recognized Indian tribe organized pursuant to Section 3 of the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1967) by and through its duly elected <u>Business Committee</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Tribe"), and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located in Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "Manager").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Tribe and the Manager are parties to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement dated June 16, 1995 (the "Agreement"), for the operation of a Class II gaming facility at the location described in the Agreement, which Agreement was amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 21, 1996, and subsequently withdrawn on February 20, 1997, and further amended by Amendment No. 2 dated June 5, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe and Manager desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties as follows:

1. Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the Tribes' Clinton, Oklahoma gaming facility as an additional location described on Exhibit A.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, acting by and through its delegated representative, <u>James Pedro</u>, <u>Tribal Chairman</u>, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. by its Chairman of the Board/Chief Executive Officer hereby agree to the foregoing Amendment No. 3 to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. with an effective date as defined in Section 19.8 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this 13th day of November, 2000 at Concho, Oklahoma.

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated representative

ATTEST:

Secretary

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP.

By

Jeffley S. Halpern, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

The foregoing AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is hereby approved this 12^{13} day of 12^{13} , 2000,201

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION

Bv Its mAN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this <u>13th</u> day of <u>Novembur</u> 2000 at Concho, Oklahoma.

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated representative

James Pedro, Chairman 32nd Business Committee

ATTEST:

Secretary

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP.

By_

Jeffrey S. Halpern, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

The foregoing AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is hereby approved this day of ______, 2000.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION

By_____ Its

SEP 1 0 2003

64

Ь4

5

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 7 to Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement made and entered into as of this <u>4th</u> day of September, 2003, at Concho, Oklahoma, by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, a federally recognized Indian tribe organized pursuant to Section 3 of the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1967) by and through its duly elected <u>Business Committee</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Tribe"), and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located in Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "Manager").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Tribe and the Manager are parties to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement dated June 16, 1995 (the "Agreement"), for the operation of a Class II gaming facility at the location described in the Agreement, which Agreement was amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 21, 1996, and subsequently withdrawn on February 20, 1997, and further amended by Amendment No. 2 dated June 5, 1999, Amendment No. 3 dated November 13, 2000, and Amendment No. 6 dated July 10, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Amendments No. 4 and 5 were proposed but never adopted; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 was adopted but, pursuant to the request of the National Indian Gaming Commission, Amendment No. 6 is being replaced by Amendment No. 7 with respect to the Tribe's Concho and Clinton locations and by Amendment No. 8 with respect to the Tribe's proposed Canton, Oklahoma location; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Tribe's request, Manager has

and

WHEREAS, as a result of the foregoing, Tribe and Manager desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties as follows:

1. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions contained in the Agreement.

2. Section 2.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of said section and replacing it with the following sentence:

"This Agreement shall be for an initial term commencing on and ending which term was extended for

and which term shall be further extended with respect to the Tribe's Concho and Clinton facilities for

3. Section 6.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of said section and replacing it with the following:

Ĺ.			
	\supset		

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, acting by and through its delegated representative, <u>Robert P. Tabor</u>, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. by its President hereby agree to the foregoing Amendment No. 7 to the Third Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP. with an effective date as defined in Section 19.8 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this <u>4th</u> day of September, 2003 at Concho, Oklahoma.

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated representative

John

ATTEST to Jankey

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP.

By James B ional Indian Gaming Commission Approved by the Na NOV 26 2003 By: Philip N. Hogen, Chairman Date

64

ATTEST:

. .

. 1

pret S. Smap

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this \bigcup day of $\underline{\mathcal{OC1036}}$, $\overline{\mathcal{P}1993}$, at Concho, Oklahoma, by and between THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA a federally recognized Indian Tribe organized pursuant to Section 3 of the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1967) by and through its duly elected Tribal Chairman, Edward P. Wilson (hereinafter referred to as "Tribe"), and **SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP.** (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located in Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "Manager").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Tribe desires to become involved with Manager in the operation of a Class II gaming facility at a location described on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Tribe is committed to the use of gaming activities as a primary means of economic development and financial support of Tribe's budget for tribal programs and essential governmental services; and

WHEREAS, Tribe desires to contract for the management services of Manager, in order to assure that the proposed gaming facility is well managed, marketed and sufficiently funded for all initial costs of construction, rehabilitation, equipping, staffing and training of all employees; and

WHEREAS,

management experience necessary to the conducting of successful Tribal gaming operations pursuant to the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Tribe and Manager entered into a Gaming Management Agreement on January 5, 1993, and desire to amend this Agreement to comply with regulations adopted under the Act defined herein; and

Pro Vile

WHEREAS, Tribe and Manager hereby amend and fully restate their understanding in this Second Amended and Restated Gaming Management Agreement;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED by the parties hereto, that Tribe offers to hire Manager, and Manager agrees to accept Tribe's offer and to be employed as contract manager to manage Tribe's Class II gaming facilities under the terms and conditions and for the consideration more fully described hereinbelow.

ARTICLEI

DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto below:

- 1.1 **'Business Committee'** shall mean the legislative body established under the laws of the Tribe with jurisdiction to oversee the Enterprise on behalf of the Tribe, and to contract for the construction and operation of any enterprise, including the Enterprise that is contemplated herein.
- 1.2 '<u>CPA</u>' shall mean an accounting firm of regional or national recognition selected by Tribal Representative.
- 1.3 The 'Enterprise'' is a commercial enterprise of the Tribe authorized to engage in (a) gaming of every variety defined as Class II Gaming by the Act (as defined below); and (b) any other lawful commercial activity allowed on the Property. The Tribe shall have the sole proprietary interest in and responsibility for the conduct of all Gaming Operations (as defined below) conducted by the Enterprise, subject to the rights and responsibilities of the Manager under this Agreement.
- 1.4 "<u>Gaming Operation</u>" or <u>"Gaming</u>" means the economic entity that is licensed by the Tribe, operates the games, receives the revenues, issues the prizes, and pays the expenses.

-2-

1.5 '<u>Gaming Facility</u>' or '<u>Facility</u>' means the building and grounds, including any parking areas and drives used for ingress and egress and connecting the "Facility" to the city, county or state roads and highways. "Facility' includes any and all buildings and improvements located or constructed on the premises, and references authority and control over all business activities conducted within such improvements or upon the subject premises or in any way related or connected thereto.

1.6

ŝ

¥

'Gaming Related Operating Expenses'

14

FR

Ŧ

'<u>General Contractor</u>" shall mean Kraus-Anderson Construction Company or such other person or entity recommended by Manager and selected by the Tribal Representative, on behalf of the Tribe, acceptable to Manager, who is a licensed general contractor, experienced in the construction of commercial buildings and appurtenant structures and service facilities, and is capable of furnishing a performance and payment bond

1.8

44

1.7

"<u>General Manager</u>" shall mean the person selected by Manager and approved by the Tribal Representative, who is experienced in the operation, maintenance and accounting for a Gaming Operation. Such General Manager shall be employed by the Manager and shall be the person responsible for and with the necessary authority for carrying out the duties and responsibilities of Manager as set forth herein in connection with the operation of the Facility. The General Manager shall be engaged during the term of this Agreement.

1.9

"Management Agreement" shall mean this Agreement.



- 1.12 'Project Approval' means approval of this Gaming Management Agreement and authorization by Manager to conduct Class II Gaming (as defined in the Act) by the Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission ("NIGC").
- 1.13 "Project" means the Gaming Facility developed and constructed by Manager for the conduct of Gaming Operations defined as "Class II Gaming" in Section 2703, Subsection 7(A) of the Act.

1.14 THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

- 1.15 'Property' shall mean a parcel of land, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached as a part hereof, on which the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, will build the Facility, which parcel is held by the United States in trust for the Tribe.
- 1.16 'Start-up Expenses'

54

-5-

64

64

- 1.17 '<u>Tribal Land</u>' means any property which may in the future, or which presently fits within the definition of "Indian Land" at Concho, Oklahoma, for purposes of establishing tribal or federal jurisdiction and regulatory authority over gaming activities.
- 1.18 '<u>Tribe</u>" means The Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma.
- 1.19 '<u>Tribal Representative</u>'' shall mean the Chairman of the Tribe, or his or her designee, appointed in accordance with this Agreement.
- 1.20 '<u>Tribal Gaming Board</u>' shall mean the body of the Tribe authorized to regulate the Gaming Operation pursuant to the Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma Gaming Ordinance adopted April 3, 1993.

ARTICLE II

EMPLOYMENT OF MANAGER

2.1 <u>General Responsibilities of Manager</u>. Tribe hereby retains and engages Manager commencing as of the Effective Date (as defined in Section 19.8 hereof). Manager's responsibilities include assisting Tribe with the obtaining or selection of desirable locations and facilities for the conducting of Class II and other desired gaming by Tribe both within and outside the Tribe's last reservation boundary,

equipping of the facility with gaming equipment and machinery, staffing, staff training, marketing and promotion

Manager shall establish an adequate advertising and marketing budget and shall place all necessary advertising. Manager shall thereafter have the exclusive right to manage said Gaming Facility on behalf of Tribe in compliance with (i) the terms of this Agreement; (ii) in accordance with the Act or other applicable Tribal and/or Federal law, and (iii) in accordance with the

-6-

Cheyenne-Arapaho Gaming Ordinance. Manager shall maintain and provide food and beverage services for patrons of the Facility.

64

64

Manager shall promptly pay all bills of the Gaming Operation when they become due with funds of the Gaming Operation. Manager, after consultation with the Tribal Representative, shall establish a schedule during which the Facility shall be open for business. Manager shall use actual market experience after opening to ascertain whether the schedule needs to be modified after taking into consideration the cost of operation during any given period and the revenues to be expected during that same period. Additionally, the Manager shall be responsible, if applicable, to supply NIGC with all information necessary for the Commission to comply with the regulations of the Commission issued pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"). This Agreement shall not transfer or, in any other manner, convey any interest in land or other real property.



2.2 B. Construction of Facility. Following the Effective Date of this Agreement, the

Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, shall undertake all steps necessary to construct the Facility, including, without limitation, the following:

> 1. Architect, Engineering and Design The Manager shall retain the architectural firm of Korsunsky Krank Erickson Architects, Inc. and the civil engineering

firm of Fox & Drechsler, Inc. to design the Facility, including the water and sewage facilities and site development; provided that the design, construction and maintenance of such facilities and site shall meet or exceed all reasonable minimum standards which would be imposed on such facilities by existing State or Federal statute or regulation which would be applicable if the Facility were located outside of the territorial boundaries of the Tribe, although those requirements would not otherwise apply within those territorial boundaries subject to such lesser standards as may be approved by the Tribal Representative; provided further, that nothing in this subsection shall grant any jurisdiction over the Property or its development and management to the State of Oklahoma or any political subdivision thereof. Design of the Project shall commence immediately. The General Contractor employed by the Tribe shall be responsible for building the Facility in accordance with the plans and specifications and for providing all materials, equipment and labor to construct and initially equip the Gaming Operation as necessary, including site development, and for supervising the construction, renovation or modification of the Facility so as to comply with the terms of any loan agreement to be executed. The design and construction of the Facility will adequately protect the environment and the public health and safety.

2. <u>Supervision and Construction</u>. The architect shall have the responsibility to supervise the completion of all the construction, development, improvements and related activities undertaken pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract with the General Contractor. The Tribe has retained the firm of McKinney Partnership as inspecting architect to approve the plans and inspect the Facility during construction,

-8-

64

24

3. <u>Construction Commencement and Completion</u> The contract with the General Contractor shall contain such provisions for the protection of the Tribe as it shall deem appropriate, and shall provide that construction of the Facility shall commence within ninety (90) days following the later of the Project Approval and the granting of all approvals necessary to commence construction, and shall also provide that the General Contractor shall exert its best efforts to complete construction within ten (10) months after commencement of construction. The General Contractor shall warrant the construction to be free of defects and unworkmanlike labor for a reasonable period to be agreed upon by Manager, Tribal Representative and General Contractor. The Manager is authorized to sign the contract with the General Contractor and all necessary subcontractors, and to make provision for periodic payments during construction.

2.2 C. <u>Fire and Safety</u>. The Facility on the Property shall be constructed and maintained in compliance with all fire and safety statutes, ordinances and regulations which would be applicable if the Facility was located outside of the exterior boundaries of the territory of the Tribe, although those requirements would not otherwise apply on that territory; provided, that nothing in this subsection shall grant any jurisdiction to the State of Oklahoma or any political subdivision thereof over the Property. Law enforcement shall be provided by Tribe. Fire protection and emergency medical services shall be provided by Tribe, either directly or pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement secured by the Tribe. §

2.2 D. Equipment, Furniture and Furnishings Acquisition and Cost

-9-

FR



2.2 F. <u>Damage or Impossibility of the Gaming Operation</u>. If, during the term of this Agreement, the Facility is damaged or destroyed by fire, war, or other casualty, or by an Act of God, and such damage was not the result of an intentional act of the Manager (any such occurrence being referred to herein as a "Casualty"), or if Gaming on the Property is prohibited as a result of a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, or by operation of any applicable legislation (any such prohibition being referred to herein as a "Legal Prohibition"), Manager shall have the following options:

1. Maintenance of the Facility.

64

2. Repair or Replacement

64

FR



4. <u>Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Sales</u>. During the term of this Agreement, no alcoholic beverages shall be served on the Property, unless the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, and Manager mutually agree to the serving of such beverages, and unless the serving of such beverage is otherwise in accordance with applicable law. Tobacco may be sold at the Gaming Operation by the Tribe if such sale is in accordance with the provisions of applicable law and with any agreements between the Tribe and any agency thereof and any other governmental entity.

The operation and all employees shall be under the direction of the Tribe; however, such employees shall meet the standards imposed by Manager on other employees of the Gaming Operation.

2.2 G. <u>Security Force</u>. Manager shall be responsible for providing a security force sufficient to reasonably assure the safety of the customers, personnel, monies, and property of the Gaming Operation. Such security force shall be comprised of security officers employed directly by the Tribe, or provided under a contract with a third party and the Tribe, who shall report directly to the Manager, and each security officer shall be bonded in sufficient amounts commensurate with their enforcement duties and obligations.

2.2 H. <u>Transportation</u> Manager shall provide transportation to Concho, Oklahoma from the western regions of the Tribe to western Tribal members so that such members who do not have accessible daily transportation may be employed at the Facility during both construction of the Project and after opening the Facility. Such transportation shall consist of two step-van type vehicles, accommodating at least nine passengers each.

54

b+

2.3 Responsibilities of the Tribe.

-12-

المعنى) by timely promulgating appropriate Tribal gaming laws and regulations by which Manager can be guided and by which Tribe will exercise the required Tribal control and regulatory authority over its gaming industry. إ

2.4 Term of Agreement.*

54

64

In the event a compact permitting Class III

Gaming is properly secured, it is the intention of the parties hereto to negotiate in good faith to cause the term of this Agreement to be extended and expanded to permit the development of Class III facilities. Tribe agrees that it will use its best efforts to seek appropriate approvals from NIGC for such extensions and expansion. In the event such approval is not obtained, Manager shall have no hH

ARTICLE III

EMPLOYEES AND OPERATIONS

3.1 <u>Personnel</u>. All employees of the Gaming Facility (other than the General Manager) shall be considered Tribal employees assigned to said Tribal Gaming Facility under the authority and supervision of Manager. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.1(D), all responsibility for employment decisions, including, but not limited to, the hiring, firing, promotion, transfer, compensation and discipline of said employees shall, however, be the sole responsibility of Manager, who shall make such decisions in accordance with the rules, regulations, policies and procedures and prudent employment practices established by Manager and reasonably approved by Tribe for use in the operation of the Gaming Facility. Tribe agrees not to attempt to influence employment decisions based on political or family relationships.

3.1 A. <u>Tribal Hiring Preference</u>. The parties to this agreement have agreed that preference will be given to qualified Tribal members for all available and vacant positions of employment with the Gaming Facility. Next preference will be given to Native American persons who are not Tribal members. Final determination of the qualifications of Tribal members and all other employees for employment shall be made by Manager.

3.1 B. <u>Hiring Process</u>. Tribe shall maintain a file of current applications of Tribal members who desire to be considered for employment with the Gaming Facility. At such time as a vacancy or opening occurs, or is anticipated to occur by Manager, Manager will request such applications be delivered by Tribe for consideration. If no qualified applicants are available, and Manager does not have sufficient time to train before placing the new hire in the position, then Manager may at Manager's discretion choose to hire a non-Tribal member of Manager's choice.

The parties agree that adequate education and experience are an absolute requirement for placement in many management and supervisory positions that will be required for the operation of this Gaming Facility. In addition, specific training and experience will be required for persons selected to fill

-14-

other non-management positions. Every reasonable effort will be made to place Cheyenne and Arapaho tribal members in middle level and top level managerial positions. The management shall be prepared to give clear explanations upon request of Tribe as to the finding that tribal members who otherwise meet the minimum standards for employment are not hired.

Manager will establish such training activities as may be necessary to maintain an adequately skilled work force for the facility once operation has begun. However, due to the large number of employees that will be required to begin operation of the Facility, and the limited time that will be available for training of the work force, the preference in employment will be waived for staffing during the initial stages of the commencement of operations. It is expected that many of these positions will be filled by persons recruited from present or recent employment with other gaming facilities, both Indian and non-Indian.

3.1 C. <u>Emergency Hiring</u>. Manager may, at its discretion, declare any key position that becomes vacant to be an emergency vacancy for immediate employment of any person who Manager deems to be competent in education, training and/or skills required to satisfactorily perform in the subject position. Any such position must be one which in Manager's opinion or judgment an extended vacancy would cause substantial loss of revenue, quality of service, or otherwise jeopardize the level of performance and thus the reputation of the Facility.

3.1 D. <u>Security Clearance and Background Reviews</u>. Tribe shall conduct such adequate background review as is necessary and appropriate to the position to be filled and the responsibilities of such position within the Facility. Any such review shall be sufficient to meet the requirements of the Act and regulations promulgated thereunder, where applicable, the tribal compact, if any, and such reasonable regulations as may be promulgated by the Tribe. The background investigation procedures employed by the Tribe shall be formulated in consultation with Manager and shall satisfy all regulatory requirements.

and Manager shall cooperate and assist Tribe where necessary in obtaining such information as is necessary to adequately carry out this task. In the event that Tribe does not

64

-15-

approve the hiring of any person, that person shall not be employed by Manager at the Gaming Operation.

3.2 <u>Manager's Representative</u>. Manager shall appoint and hire as its representative on site the General Manager who shall serve in the capacity generally described below:

3.2 A. <u>General Manager</u> of the Facility with primary authority over all other employees, and who will make, or delegate to an appropriate staff-member responsibility and authority for the making of all day-to-day business decisions required at the Facility. The General Manager shall have ultimate authority over such delegated tasks and shall adequately supervise and monitor same to secure the successful exercise of such authority by his staff.

3.2 B. <u>Tribal Coordinator</u>. Tribe shall select and employ a person to serve as Tribal Coordinator who shall serve at the pleasure of the Tribe.

3.2 C. <u>Compensation of General Manager and Tribal Coordinator</u>. The positions as described in paragraphs 3.2 A and 3.2 B. hereof, as with all other employment positions within the Gaming Facility, shall provide compensation by salary, payscale and other appropriate and desirable compensation and benefits as are appropriate to the responsibilities of such position, and that is competitive in the gaming and recreation industry</u>. In the event that the originally appointed persons shall not be able, or shall hereafter choose not to serve in these capacities, then in such event, Manager and Tribe shall have the sole authority for the selection of any replacement of their appointee with a qualified person or persons of their choice.

3.3 <u>Security</u>. Manager shall select and employ, on behalf of the Enterprise, personnel to reasonably insure the safety and security of the Facility (including any parking lots or garages) and guests, employees and the handling of monies related to the Gaming Operations or any other revenue center within or connected to the Gaming Facility, including a Director of Security who shall report to General Manager on site and shall provide a copy of any written report directly to Manager. Manager shall work toward establishing a security force of a high level of training and expertise. All reports and information from the Director of Security shall be made immediately available to the Tribal Gaming

-16-

Board as established under the Tribal Gaming Ordinance.

64

, in the judgment of Manager, to

the proper fulfillment of the responsibilities of the security force.

3.4 <u>Limited Appointment of Manager as Agent of Tribe</u>. This agreement does not transfer any interest in the Property to Manager. Manager, however, is hereby appointed, delegated, employed and authorized to act on behalf of Tribe as Tribe's agent in carrying out a variety of duties necessary to the proper and efficient management and operation of the Gaming Facility on behalf of Tribe as follows:

3.4 A. <u>Operation of General Business and Business Affairs</u>. Manager shall manage the day-to-day operation of the Gaming Facility, including, but not limited to, the general business and business affairs in connection with financing, construction, improvement, development, operation, management and maintenance of the Facility, real estate and all improvements to the Property set aside for the use of Manager and for the operation of the Gaming Facility. In carrying out these duties and responsibilities, Manager promises and agrees to comply with the letter and spirit of this agreement, its terms and conditions. Manager is not authorized or empowered to obligate Tribe or to pledge tribal assets to secure any debt or obligation of the Gaming Facility.</u>

3.4 B. <u>Management and Control</u>. Manager shall have the exclusive authority over, and right to control of, the day-to-day management and control of the Gaming Operation and all non-gaming activities other than a second second

64

, the Tribal Gaming Ordinance, and/or industry

FR

standards. The control exercised by Tribe over the Gaming Facility and the Gaming Operation shall be

exercised through the comprehensive Tribal Gaming Ordinance and regulations appropriately promulgated thereunder, the terms of any approved Class III compact, and the terms of this agreement.

3.4 C. <u>Collection, Deposit and Disbursement of Revenues</u>. As Tribe's Agent, Manager shall collect, receive and account for, on behalf of Tribe, all revenues generated and resulting from the operation of the Gaming Facility. Such revenues shall be deposited into an account or accounts of the Gaming Operation with such bank or banks as Manager may choose, with the approval of Tribe_f

Manager is hereby authorized to make all such disbursements and expenditures as are necessary from said account in order to fund all Garning Operations and other expenses related to the Garning Facility, including, but not limited to,

64

64

such expenditures and disbursements shall be clearly represented within and on the regular monthly financial statement or report provided by Manager to Tribe as more specifically set forth herein below.

ARTICLE IV

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING

4.0 Accounting. Manager shall provide for the establishment and maintenance of satisfactory accounting systems and procedures that shall, at a minimum: (a) include an adequate system of internal accounting controls; (b) permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; (c) be susceptible to audit; (d) allow the Class II Garning Operation, the Tribe, and the Commission to calculate the annual fee under the Act; (e) permit the calculation and payment of the Manager's fee; and (f) provide for the allocation of operating expenses or overhead expenses among the Tribe, the tribal Garning Enterprise, the Manager, and any other user of shared facilities and services. Any such allocation shall be reasonable, and shall be acceptable to both Tribe and Manager.

-18-

All

4.1 <u>Financial Records and Statements</u>. Manager shall maintain full and accurate books of account upon the premises and provide access to Tribe or Tribe's delegated representative for the inspection of such books of account at any time. Such books shall be kept in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles, and pursuant to the requirements of the Act and the terms of any approved compact for Class III garning. Manager shall prepare and provide to the Tribe comparative financial statements monthly, quarterly and annually of all sales, revenues and all other amounts collected and received, and all deductions and disbursements made therefrom in connection with the Garning Operation and in conformance with the budget. An independent, qualified Certified Public Accountant selected by the Tribal Representative after discussions with the Manager shall perform an annual audit of the Garning Operation and of all contracts for supplies, services or concessions for a contract amount in excess of \$25,000.00 annually (except contracts for professional legal or accounting services) reflecting Operating Expenses as defined herein.

Such audits shall be provided by the Business Committee, on behalf of the Tribe, to all appropriate governmental agencies, as required by law, and may be used by Manager for reporting purposes under Federal and State securities laws, if required.

4.1 A. Certified Public Accountant. Manager shall employ, t

64

JY

a bookkeeper, certified public accountant or accounting firm to oversee the performance of such accounting tasks as are required to meet the requirements of this agreement, and in order to assist Manager with the financial information needed to fully and properly carry out the general duties and responsibilities of Manager hereunder. Manager shall design and install systems for insuring the security of all funds and maintain and police such systems as Manager sees fit. The person or firm so retained by Manager shall be independent from the CPA defined in paragraph 1.2 hereof.

4.1 B. <u>Daily Reports.</u> Manager shall ensure the capacity to determine the daily revenues, including the gross handle and hold of the Garning Facility, and shall communicate daily results to the Tribe.

-19-

4.1 C. <u>Financial Reporting</u> Manager shall provide separate accountability and financial reporting for all non-gaming profit centers as exist within the Facility or as may be otherwise related to the Gaming Facility,

4.1 D. <u>Deposit of Proceeds</u>. Proceeds from all such profit centers shall be deposited and secured by Manager for deposit at such bank or banks as may be selected by Manager and Tribe.

4.1 E. <u>Cash Management System</u> Manager shall establish a cash management system which is adequate to safeguard the funds of the Gaming Operation. The Tribe shall have the right to oversee the cash management system, including video surveillance.

4.1 F. <u>Tax Withholdings on Winnings</u>. Manager shall be responsible for reporting and withholding taxes with respect to the winnings from gaming or wagering operations as may be required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

4.1 G. <u>Internal Revenue Code</u>. Manager shall be responsible for compliance with all other lawful requirements imposed by the Internal Revenue Code.

4.2 <u>Depositories and Accounts</u>. Manager shall, as agent for Tribe, establish sufficient bank accounts as are deemed necessary and appropriate to the proper management and control of all revenues generated upon the Facility. Manager and Tribe shall mutually determine those depositories to be used for these purposes.

4.2 A. <u>Use of Tribal Tax Identification Number</u>. Manager will use the Tribal Tax Identification Number for any or all such accounts as a means of insuring against any and all claims of third parties, including creditors or state and federal authorities who make any claim against Manager. The use of such Tax Number shall not change or reduce the authority of Manager over the use or disbursement of such monies as is otherwise authorized by this agreement.

4.2 B. <u>Change of Depository</u>. With the consent of the Tribal Representative, Manager may from time to time change the depositories used for the facility, **1**

14

Lif

FR

64	
REVENUES, PROFITS AND TAXES	
5.1 Determination of Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues	For the purposes of
determining Net Revenues in order to calculate the proper distribution of profits bet	tween Tribe and
Manager, Net Revenues are defined in paragraph 1.10 hereof and Non-Gaming Ne	et Revenues are
defined in Paragraph 1.11 hereof.	
5.2 Distribution of Profits.	
b4	

5.2 A. <u>Objections to Calculations</u>. Any objection or difference of opinion that Tribe might have with the manner of calculation shall be the subject of good faith negotiation between the parties.

5.2 B. Waiver of Objections.

54

5.2 C. <u>Miscalculation</u>. In the event that it is determined as a result of timely objection of Tribe that Manager is indebted to Tribe for miscalculation or otherwise, Tribe shall be entitled to

ł

.

repayment of such amounts as are determined to be owed,

74

warded Manager against Tribe shall earn interest at the same rate, and in either case such award may be paid immediately or out of future Net Revenues and Non-Gaming Net Revenues. Terms of repayment shall be negotiated in good faith by the parties hereto. Upon failure of the parties to agree, such terms shall be established by the Tribal Gaming Board.

5.3 <u>Fiduciary Relationship of Manager to Tribe</u>. In the carrying out of Manager's duties and responsibilities under this agreement, Manager acts as the fiduciary of Tribe and shall be held to the traditional standards of a fiduciary therein.

ARTICLE VI

COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT



FR



FR



-24-
CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA P.O. Box 38 Concho, Oklahoma 73022

and to the Manager at:

Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp. c/o James B. Druck, President 2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 345 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55425

and to NIGC at:

h4

National Indian Gaming Commission 1850 M Street N.W., Suite 250 Washington, D.C. 20036

ARTICLE IX

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

9.1 <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. The parties to this agreement warrant and represent to each other that they will each act responsibly to promptly request the approval of this agreement by the proper federal agency or commission; that they will take no action, nor fail to take appropriate action to secure the approval of this agreement. Neither party shall attempt to alter the terms of this agreement without the written consent of the other, nor will they attempt to make assignment or transfer of their rights in whole or in part hereunder to any third party.

ARTICLE X

GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION

10.1 <u>Breach by Manager</u>. This agreement may be terminated upon the written consent and approval of both parties, or by the Tribe in the event that any principal, employee or agent of Manager is found guilty of theft or embezzlement of monies or assets of the Tribal Gaming Operation. For

purposes of this section, a principal of Manager shall be defined as James B. Druck, Jeffrey S. Halpern or Robert C. Harvey. 1

b4

¥

FR

34	
DY	

ź

10.2 <u>Tribal Breach</u>. In the event of termination where the Tribe has breached this agreement, Manager shall not be required to perform any further services under this agreement and the Business Committee and the Tribe shall indemnify and hold Manager harmless against all liabilities of any nature whatsoever relating to the Gaming Operation or created by the termination of this agreement.

10.3 Involuntary Termination Due to Changes in Applicable Law. It is the understanding and intention of the parties that the establishment and operation of the Gaming Operation contemplated herein conforms to and complies with all applicable laws. If this agreement, the Gaming Operation, any

F

\$

ţ

material aspect of Gaming or any material aspect of any tribal compact is determined by the Congress of the United States, the Department of the Interior, the National Indian Gaming Commission, or the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful under Federal or State law, the obligations of the parties hereto shall cease and this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect; provided that (i) Manager shall have the rights in Article 2.2 F. of this agreement; (ii) Manager and the Tribe shall retain all monies previously paid to them pursuant to Article 6 of this agreement; (iii) funds of the Gaming Operatior

any account shall be paid and distributed as provided in Article 6 of this agreement; (iv)

And (v) the Tribe shall retain title to all Gaming
Operation facilities, fixtures, improvements, supplies and equipment, subject to the rights of Manager
under any security agreement and subject to any requirements of financing arrangements.

10.4 <u>Manager's Rights to Terminate</u>. In the event that conditions beyond the reasonable control of Manager occur, which in Manager's sole discretion cause Manager to believe that this agreement cannot be reasonably performed by either party, Manager may terminate this agreement without penalty at any time prior to commencement of construction.

64 -

64

10.5 <u>Dissolution, Insolvency or Bankruptcy of Manager</u>. If the Manager is dissolved, executes any petition under the Bankruptcy Code, files for or is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent, ceases to function as a business entity, fails to perform or otherwise is guilty of a material breach of this agreement, or if the Manager's creditors cause to be executed any valid petition under the Bankruptcy

-28-

Code then, upon the occurrence of any such event, Manager's rights under this agreement shall cease and the agreement shall terminate. An accounting shall thereafter be made and Manager or its successor or legal representative shall be entitled to a pro rata share of the profits earned to the date of insolvency or default and the right to repayment of any loans, and shall likewise be liable for any losses incurred to that date.

ARTICLE XI

INSURANCE

11.1 Public Liability Insurance. The Manager shall maintain public liability insurance. Manager shall also keep the

buildings, improvements and contents thereon insurec

24

The exact nature and

extent of such coverage shall be agreed upon by the parties, and in the event of disagreement, an experienced and licensed appraiser shall be hired to determine same. The Tribe will be named as an insured in all policies and Manager will supply to the Tribe written evidence satisfactory to the Tribe of such continuing insurance coverage annually thereafter. §

ARTICLE XII

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS

12.1 <u>Binding Effect</u>. The benefits and obligations of this agreement shall inure to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns, provided that neither party may assign or sublease their interest in this agreement without prior written approval of the other party. Any assignment or sublease under this agreement shall be subject to approval by NIGC, and shall be preceded by a complete background investigation of such assignee or sub-lessee. Tribe understands that Manager is about to become a public company and will be subject to financial and other reporting requirements pursuant to Section 12 (g) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.

-29-

RECORDATION

13.1 <u>Recording of Agreement</u> At the option of Manager, this agreement may be recorded in any public records.

ARTICLE XIV

NO PARTNERSHIP

14.1 Nothing in this agreement is intended to create or constitute the parties as partners together, or one to the other, and it is expressly agreed that this business relationship shall not be a partnership.

ARTICLE XV

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

15.1 This agreement represents the entire management agreement between the Tribe and Manager, and supersedes all other previous agreements, whether written or oral, that may have been entered into.

ARTICLE XVI

NON-INTERFERENCE

16.1 As a material and substantial consideration for the Tribe entering into this agreement, Manager agrees that neither Manager, its agents and employees shall interfere with or attempt to influence internal affairs or governmental decisions of the Tribe with the exception that Manager may choose to publicly or privately oppose any proposed act or decision that in Manager's opinion would be detrimental to the gaming activity and profits to be earned therefrom.

ARTICLE XVII

EXECUTION IN MULTIPLE

17.1 This Agreement is being executed in five originals, one copy to be retained by each party and three to be presented for review of the appropriate Federal agency or commission. All are equally valid.

-30-

ARTICLE XVIII

SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND JURISDICTION

18.1 Council's Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.

18.2 <u>Limitation of Actions in State Court</u> If pursuant to Section 18.1 of this Agreement, the Tribe is sued in the Oklahoma State Court system

14

14

hY

18.2 A. <u>Monetary Damages</u>. The enforcement of an award of money damages by arbitration pursuant to Section 18.3 of this Agreement; provided that the arbitrator(s) and/or Court shall have no authority or jurisdiction to execute against (i) any assets of the Tribe, except for assets of the Gaming Operation (not including the Property or the physical building structure); (ii) undistributed or future proceeds of the Gaming Operation; and **f**

18.2 B.

Consents and Approvals. The enforcement of a determination by an arbitrator

FR

pursuant to Section 18.3 of this Agreement that the Council's or Tribe's consent or approval has been unreasonably withheld contrary to the terms of this Agreement.

18.2 C. Injunctive Relief and Specific Performance. The enforcement of a determination by an arbitrator pursuant to Section 18.3 of this Agreement that prohibits the Council or Tribe from taking any action that would prevent Manager from operating the Gaming Operation pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or that mandates the Council or Tribe to specifically perform any obligation under this Agreement (other than an obligation to pay money which is provided for in Section 18.2.A.), or other temporary relief necessary to maintain the status quo during the pendency of any dispute.

18.3 Arbitration Any controversy or daim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, shall be settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in a court subject to the provisions of Section 18 of this Agreement. Either party may specify and require that any arbitrator selected shall be an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oklahoma. If more than one arbitrator is used, the Tribe shall select one, Manager shall select one, and the two so selected shall select a third arbitrator. The awards of any arbitration shall be governed by Title 9 of the United States Code, except as the same may be changed or limited by the provisions of this Agreement.

18.4 A. Resolution of Disputes between Manager and Customers of the Gaming Operation. Manager shall prescribe rules of play for each type of gaming which has been licensed by the Tribal Gaming Board. Such rules of play shall be posted in plain view, accessible and visible by all customers of the Gaming Operation. All games shall be conducted fairly and honestly by both Manager and customers. In the event of a dispute between Manager and any customer, the written rules of play shall govern. However, Manager shall strive to satisfy the customer in the resolution of any dispute. The General Manager shall be initially responsible to attempt to resolve all such disputes. If a dispute cannot be resolved by the General Manager, the General Manager shall immediately submit a written

-32-

report of the dispute to both Manager and Tribal Coordinator who shall discuss the dispute with each other and with the customer. Manager shall make the final determination of the action to be taken to resolve the dispute, after consulting with Tribal Coordinator, and Manager's decision shall be final. Any customer who is not satisfied with the decision of Manager may appeal the decision to the Tribal Gaming Board.

18.4 B. <u>Resolution of Disputes Between Manager and Employees of the Gaming Operation</u>. Manager shall prepare and submit to Tribal Coordinator a personnel manual which shall describe all personnel policies, procedures, job classifications, salary levels, disciplinary procedures and fringe benefits. The personnel manual shall be available to each employee. The manual shall provide for establishment of a Grievance Committee. The Grievance Committee shall consist of the General Manager, the Tribal Coordinator and a third person selected by Manager. The third person may be the Director of Human Resources for either the Tribe, the Manager or the Gaming Operation, or such other third person as may be qualified in such matters. The selection of the third person by Manager shall be final. The decision of the Grievance Committee shall be final with respect to all disputes.

ARTICLE XIX

MISCELLANEOUS

19.1 Parties in Interest. Manager agrees to have attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B, a list of all parties in interest to the contract, including on behalf of the Manager, all corporate officers, all stockholders of the corporation holding five percent (5%) or more of the stock of the corporation, and all employees presently hired who will have day-to-day management responsibility for the Gaming Operations. Manager agrees to inform the Tribe, in writing, of any change of parties in interest including all corporate officers, directors and stockholders holding five percent (5%) or more of the stock of the stock of the stock of the stock of the corporation.

19.2 <u>Parties' Personal History Statements</u>. The list of parties in interest shall include brief personal history statements including their residence and business addresses, occupations, dates of birth and social security numbers.

-33-

19.3 <u>Corporate Documents and Authorization</u> Manager has previously provided to Tribe its Articles of Incorporation and the Corporate Resolution authorizing this agreement.

19.4 <u>Conflict of Interest</u> Manager agrees that no person who has a financial interest in Manager shall be elected members of the Tribal government or a relative of an elected member of the Tribal government. In the event any party in interest or a relative thereof is elected to the Tribal government, such person shall be required to divest himself or herself of his or her interest in the contract.

19.5 <u>Limitation on Tribal Offices</u>. Manager agrees that no elected member of the Tribal government, or relative residing in the immediate household of an elected member of the Tribal government, may be hired as an employee of the Manager or of the gaming Operation.

19.6 <u>Relative</u>. "Relative" for these purposes means an individual who is related to an elected member of the Tribal government as a father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepsister, half brother or half sister.

19.7 <u>No Payments</u>. Manager agrees that no payments have been and no payments will be made to any elected member of the Tribal government or the relative of any elected member of the Tribal government for the purpose of obtaining or maintaining the contract or any other privilege for the Manager.

19.8 Effective Date. The Effective Date of this agreement shall mean the date that the following conditions are satisfied: (i) written approval of this agreement is granted by NIGC pursuant to the Act; and (ii) the proper adoption by the Tribe of an ordinance or resolution providing that the Tribe may engage in Gaming on land owned by the Tribe that meets the requirements of the Act and is approved by the Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission. The Tribe agrees to use its best efforts to satisfy all of the above conditions within twelve (12) months after the date of this ⁻ agreement.

-34-

- **19.9** <u>Contingencies</u>. This agreement is subject to the following matters:
- (a) availability of financing which will be preliminarily secured prior to execution of this agreement; and
- (b) approval by the Tribe and Manager of the exact site and all plans, specifications and design.

19.10 Exclusive. At such time as Class III gaming is available, Manager and Tribe shall negotiate in good faith to permit Manager to expand the Facility, acquire all necessary equipment and to not the Tribe for the conducting of Class III gaming activities, and to

64

54

n4

manage such Class III Gaming Facility in addition to the management of the Class II Gaming Facility located at Concho, Oklahoma. The terms of any such agreement involving Class III gaming, shall be negotiated in good faith and

ad shall be subject to the approval of NIGC. In consideration

of the covenants of Manager contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Tribe,

For purposes of enforcing its rights under this Section 19.10, the

Tribe agrees that any action brought by Manager to enforce its rights under this Section 19.10 may be venued in the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, and the Tribe hereby submits to the jurisdiction of such court for that limited purpose.

19.11 Old Facility. Manager shall consult with Tribe about the existing bingo operation.

19.12 <u>Semi Annual Meeting</u>. Manager shall be available for a meeting at the Gaming Operation with its principals and the Business Committee, Tribal Representative and Tribal Gaming Board at least every six (6) months during the term hereof to discuss all matters relevant to the Gaming Operation.

ARTICLE XX

DUTY TO DEFEND, NOTICE OF CLAIMS, SELECTION OF COUNSEL

20.1 <u>Defense of Claims</u>. It shall be the duty of the Manager to defend any and all claims and actions brought against Manager, the Facility or Tribal gaming interests

44

64

Such daims and

actions shall not be limited by the nature or the amount of such claims unless otherwise specifically stated herein, but shall include only such claims and actions as are brought relative to the duties and obligations of Manager under this management agreement and any and all activities of Manager in the performance of its obligations hereunder.

20.2 <u>Notice</u>. Manager shall be responsible for giving prompt notice to Tribe of any and all daims or actions brought against Manager, the Facility, Tribal gaming interests or any persons acting on behalf of any of the above, where such daim or action is related to the Gaming Operation or the Facility. Claims and actions, for purposes of this agreement, shall include administrative, civil or criminal actions brought in any forum or jurisdiction, including daims or actions brought before the National Indian Gaming Commission pursuant to the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988.

20.3 Duty to Defend Manager shall be required to defend any and all such claims

-36-

64

h 4

64

20.4 <u>Tribal Attorney</u>. Manager shall have the right to contract independently with Tribe's attorney to render any or all of said representation hereinabove described, or Manager shall be entitled to select counsel with Tribal approval for any and all representation, counsel, advice or other legal services reasonably related to the fulfillment of their duties and obligations and the exercise of their rights under this agreement.

20.5 Legal Fees

20.6 Indemnification

the Tribe, Manager, any contractor or subcontractor or any employees of the Gaming Operation are sued by any person based on Tribal, State or Federal statute or law, Manager shall have the right to defend such action or actions on behalf of itself. The Tribe agrees to defend itself and to fully cooperate in the defense. 20.7 THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

64

3

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA acting by and through its delegated representative, Edward P. Wilson Tribal Chairman and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), by its President, hereby agree to the foregoing Management Agreement by and between the CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA, and SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), with an Effective Date defined in Section 19.8 hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereby set our hands this $\frac{\mathcal{B}}{\mathcal{B}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ ($\underline{\mathcal{O}}$) ($\underline{\mathcal{O}}$) (1993, at

CONCHO, OKLA.

CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA By and through its delegated

representative, Edward P. Wilson, Chairman

Edund P. W

ATTEST: Vice Chaloma

SOUTHWEST CASINO AND HOTEL CORP., (formerly Southwest Casino and Hotel Ventures, Inc.), a Minnesota corporation

By James B DUKK-P

THE FOREGOING SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED GAMING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is hereby approved this _____ day of ______, 1993.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION

By______ •
Its_____



LOCATION MAP

Ś

1

FR

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF THE E/2 OF SECTION 17, T13N R7W, CANADIAN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SE CORNER OF SAID SECTION 17, THENCE N 00'05'10" E. A DISTANCE OF 815.28' TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N 89'54'50" W A DISTANCE OF 2600.00; THENCE N 00'05'10" E. PARLLEL WITH THE E LINE OF SECTION 17, A DISTANCE OF 1852.66'; THENCE N 89'28'16" E. A DISTANCE OF 221.21'; THENCE, ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1740.0', AN ARC DISTANCE OF 304.29',

OF 221.21'; THENCE, ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1740.0', AN ARC DISTANCE OF 304.29', THENCE S 73'38''SE, A DISTANCE OF 573.07'; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2840.0', AN ARC DISTANCE OF 441.98'; THENCE S 62'40'19''E, A DISTANCE OF 1036.84' TO A POINT ON THE E LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE S 00'05'10'' W, ALONG THE E LINE OF SAID SECTION 17, A DISTANCE OF 995.00' TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 92.66 ACRES.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

NO PORTION OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND IS IN A FLOOD PLAIN OR IN ANY OTHER FLOOD HAZARD OR FLOOD DANGER AREA AS DESIGNATED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY CLAIMING JURISDICTION OVER THE LAND.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO MILLER-SCHROEDER INVESTMENT CORPORATION, PILLSBURY CENTER, 220 S. SIXTH STREET, P.O. BOX 789, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440, AND OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, 400 SECOND AVENUE, SOUTH, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401, AND TO THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, ON THE GROUND, THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED HEREON; THAT THIS PLAT OF SURVEY IS A TRUE, CORRECT, AND ACCURATE DRAWING AND REPRESENTATION OF SAID PROPERTY, AND OF THE SIZE, LOCATION, EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS AND BOUNDARIES THEREOF; THAT THE STREET ADDRESSES, LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL BUILDINGS, AND THE LOCATIONS OF ALL PARKING AREAS, OF ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS UPON SAID PROPERTY, OF ALL FENCES THEREON, OF ALL RECORDED AND/OR VISIBLE EASEMENTS, OF ALL STREETS, ROADS, MEANS OF PUBLIC ACCESS, UTILITY LINES (FROM EACH BUILDING TO THEIR POINTS OF CONNECTION WITH THE PUBLIC SYSTEMS) AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY WHICH AFFECT, BENEFIT OR BURDEN SAID PROPERTY, AND OF ALL BUILDING SETBACK LINES WHICH AFFECT SAID PROPERTY ARE CORRECTLY AND ACCURATELY SHOWN HEREON; THAT THERE ARE NO DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, GAPS, BOUNDARY DISPUTES, SHORTAGES IN AREA, ENCROACHMENTS OF IMPROVEMENTS OVER BOUNDARY LINES FROM OR ONTO SAID PROPERTY OR UPON EASEMENTS, OVERLAPPING OF IMPROVEMENTS, VISIBLE EASEMENTS, OVERLAPPING OF EASEMENTS, OVERLAPPING OF MENTOVEMENTS, VISIBLE EASEMENTS, OVERLAPPING OF EASEMENTS, ROADS, ALLEYS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR BUILDING SETBACK LINES WHICH AFFECT SAID PROPERTY, AS SET OUT HEREON, IS CORRECT, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE; THAT ANY PORTION OF SAID PROPERTY WINCH IS LOCATED IN A FLOOD PLAIN OR IN ANY OTHER FLOOD HAZARD OR FLOOD DANGER AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORTIES, IS SHOWN AND DIDENTIFIED AS SUCH HEREON; AND THAT THIS PLAT OF SURVEY AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND THAT SURVEY AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS OF A CLASS A SURVEY; AS DEFINED THEREIN. """""""

CHUTH

Lat D

J. STEVEN

EXHIBIT B

PARTIES IN INTEREST

J	EFFREY S. HALPERN	Officer, Director and Holder of a 5% or more interest in Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp.
64	Residence:	
	Business Address:	2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 345 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55425
	Occupation:	Attorney at Law - 25 years; Presently - Indian Gaming Development/Management
56	Date of Birth:	
bc	Social Security No.	
JAMES B. DRUCK		Officer, Director and Holder of a 5% or more interest in Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp.
66	Residence:	
	Business Address:	2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 345 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55425
	Occupation:	Attorney at Law - 25 years; Presently - Indian Gaming Development/Management
		A
56	Date of Birth:	

. -

ROBERT C. HARVEY		Officer, Director and Holder of a 5% or more interest in Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp.
54	Residence:	
	Business Address:	12813 Whitewood Drive Burnsville, Minnesota 55337
	Occupation:	Certified Public Accountant
56	Date of Birth:	
66	Social Security No.	
V	W. FREDERICK WARNER, JR.	Officer of Southwest Casino and Hotel Corp., personally responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes.
b 6	W. FREDERICK WARNER, JR. Residence:	responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and
b 6		responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and
66	Residence:	responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes. 8324 N.W. 119th
66 66	Residence: Business Address:	responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes. 8324 N.W. 119th Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73162 Indian Gaming Development/
66 66 66	Residence: Business Address: Occupation:	responsible for day-to-day gaming operations at Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes. 8324 N.W. 119th Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73162 Indian Gaming Development/